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REPORT ON AN INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGATIONS OF UNDUE DELAY AND 

MALADMINISTRATION BY THE CITY OF JOHANNESBURG AND THE OFFICE OF THE 

JOBURG OMBUDSMAN TO RESOLVE AN IRREGULAR BILLING COMPLAINT OF MR 

FREDDY NYATHELA   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

(i) This is my report issued in terms of section 182(1)(b) of the Constitution of the 

Republic of South Africa, 1996 (Constitution), and published in terms of section 

8(1) of the Public Protector Act, 1994 (Public Protector Act). 

 

(ii) The report communicates my findings and appropriate remedial action taken in 

terms of section 182(1)(c) of the Constitution, following an investigation into 

allegations of undue delay and maladministration with regard to irregular billing.  

 
(iii) A complaint was received on 24 January 2019, from Mr Freddy Nyathela (the 

Complainant), President of South African Roadies Association (SARA), against 

the City of Johannesburg (COJ).  

 

In the main, the Complainant alleged inter alia that: 

 

(aa) He established SARA as a non-profit organization with the sole purpose of 

empowering and providing access for the South African youth into the technical 

and production sector, to develop a sustainable capacity to train and develop 

their technical and production skills; SARA relies on Government and Private 

Sector grants and donations for its upkeep. 

 



                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

Page 4 of 80 

 

(bb) He has since 2005 been trying to resolve his billing account with the COJ       relating 

to the charges he was being billed for water and electricity consumption, that he has 

also escalated the complaint to the previous Executive Mayor, Cllr Amos Masondo 

requesting his intervention as per emails dated 19 March 2010 and 31 March 2019, 

but he never received any response; he was adamant that there was an ulterior 

motive to dispossess him of the ownership of the property on which SARA was 

operating. 

 
 

(cc) He has indicated that the property is situated in a prime location within the Newtown 

district of Johannesburg and therefore there was an attempt by the COJ to ensure 

that SARA ends up being closed down and ownership of the property being taken 

out of his hands by certain officials within or connected to the COJ. 

 

(dd) He had also submitted an application for SARA to be considered as a non-profit 

organization but that had not been processed and/or the COJ had blatantly ignored 

his application for such. 

 

(ee) He has indicated that a meeting was held between SARA and COJ on 01 July 2011 

whereby the COJ undertook to, within two days of their meeting, resolve his 

complaint by fixing the water leakage and faulty electricity meter that resulted in the 

high costs, however COJ officials did not attend to his complaint as agreed.  

     

(ff) On 25 May 2018, he approached the Ombudsman of the City of Joburg and 

lodged a complaint against the COJ business entities, being Johannesburg 

Water and City Power, alleging irregular billing for water and electricity 

consumption. 

 

(gg) The Complainant averred that the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman accepted his 

complaint and proceeded to investigate same. On 20 December 2018, he was 
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provided with a response stating that their investigation had revealed that he was 

being billed on estimates for power consumption, that it was for longer than the 

Municipal by-laws allowed for but that the COJ had subsequently reversed the 

charges and billed on actual readings. 

 

(iv) ISSUES IDENTIFIED AND INVESTIGATED 

 

Based on the analysis of the complaint and information obtained, the 

following issues were identified and investigated: 

 

(a) Whether the COJ irregularly billed SARA for water and electricity consumption 

based on estimates and failed to adjust the account; 

 

(b) Whether  reporting the complaint and seeking the intermediation of the Office of 

the Joburg Ombudsman was helpful to the Complainant;  

 

(c) Whether the COJ’s undue delay in submitting SARA’s registration as a non-profit 

organisation to COJ’s Revenue Shared Services Centre (RSSC) had an impact on 

the billing of his account and thus prejudiced SARA. 

 

(v) The investigation was conducted in terms of section 182(1)(a) of the 

Constitution which gives the Public Protector the power to investigate alleged or 

suspected improper or prejudicial conduct in state affairs, to report on that 

conduct and to take appropriate remedial action; and in terms of section 6(4) of 

the Public Protector Act, which regulates the manner in which the power 

conferred by section 182 of the Constitution may be exercised in respect of 

government at any level.  
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(vi) The investigation process included an exchange of correspondence and an 

analysis of all relevant documents and application of all relevant laws, policies 

and related prescripts.  

 
(vii) In Economic Freedom Fighters v Speaker of the National Assembly and Others: 

Democratic Alliance v Speaker of the National Assembly and Others the 

Constitutional Court per Mogoeng CJ held that the remedial action taken by the 

Public Protector has a binding effect.1 The Constitutional Court further held that: 

“When remedial action is binding, compliance is not optional, whatever 

reservations the affected party might have about its fairness, appropriateness 

or lawfulness. For this reason, the remedial action taken against those under 

investigation cannot be ignored without any legal consequences”.2 

 

(viii) The investigation process included an exchange of correspondence and an 

analysis of all relevant documents and application of all relevant laws, policies 

and related prescripts.  

 

(ix) Key laws and policies taken into account to determine if there had been 

maladministration by the CoJ and Office of the Joburg Ombudsman, and these 

are the following: 

 

(a) The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, Act 108 of 1996;  

(b) The Public Protector Act, 23 of 1994; 

(c) The Promotion of Administrative Justice Act of 2000; 

(d) The Local Government Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000; 

                                                 
1 [2016] ZACC 11; 2016 (3) SA 580 (CC) and 2016 (5) BCLR 618 (CC) at para [76]. 
2  Supra at para [73]. 
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(e) The Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003; 

(f) The Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004; 

(g) The Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008; 

(h) The City of Johannesburg Credit Control and Debt Collection Policy. 

(x) Having considered the submissions made and evidence uncovered during the 

investigation against the relevant regulatory framework, the following findings 

are made against the COJ and Office of the Joburg Ombudsman: 

 

(a) Regarding whether the COJ irregularly billed SARA for water and 

electricity consumption based on estimates and failed to adjust the 

account.  

 

(aa) The allegation that the COJ had irregularly billed Mr Nyathela/SARA is 

substantiated. 

 

(bb)   The COJ had estimated the account previously and even though they informed the 

Office of the Joburg Ombudsman that they had reconciled the account, they had 

ignored the interest incurred as a result of the incorrect billing.   

 

(cc)  The COJ provided a reconciled statement of account from the period December 

2009 until January 2019 and failed to furnish a statement of account from the date 

of occupation of the property as requested by Mr Nyathela which was from June 

2005 thereby violating chapter 8 section 74(2)(a) the Municipal Systems Act 32 of 

2000; it clearly states that the amount individual users pay for services should 

generally be in proportion to their use of that service. 
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(dd) The COJ contravened the Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 by not ensuring that 

where consumption for services had to be measured, the Complainant’s 

consumption had to be measured using accurate and verifiable metering systems. 

 

(ee) The COJ has a duty to inform the Complainant of the costs involved in the service 

provision, the reasons for the payment of service fees, and the manner in which 

monies were raised from the service utilised, in this regard the COJ has failed in 

complying with legal prescripts. 

 

(ff) The COJ initiated the process of service disconnection, despite the fact that the 

Complainant/SARA had been disputing the bill received from them, an indication 

that it had violated section 33 of the constitution by carrying out disconnections in 

an unlawful manner; in addition Section 3 of the Promotion of Administrative Justice 

Act (PAJA)  states that an administrative action which materially and adversely 

affects the rights or legitimate expectations of any person must be procedurally fair 

and that those affected must be given a reasonable opportunity to make 

representations.  

 
 

(b) Regarding whether, by reporting the complaint to and seeking the 

intermediation of the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman, was beneficial 

towards the resolution of the complaint. 

 

(aa) The allegation that the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman failed to properly 

investigate the complaint, that they did not assist the Complainant/SARA effectively 

is substantiated.  

  

(bb) The COJ Municipal Council established the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman with 

its sole purpose being a neutral facilitator to provide confidential and impartial 

assistance in resolving grievances and complaints lodged with it against the COJ.  
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(cc) The Office of the Joburg Ombudsman must investigate any alleged act or omission 

or any attempt by an employee serving in the municipality which contravenes 

provisions of section 8 of the Municipal Systems Act, the office has a duty to resolve 

all complaints received against the COJ and all its business entities in an unbiased 

manner, it must thoroughly scrutinise all complaints and allegations submitted 

without being selective on what issues to look at unless they are outside its Mandate. 

 

(dd) The office has to interrogate responses received from the COJ and must not just act 

as a conduit of information from the COJ business entities to Complainants.  

 

(c) Regarding whether the COJ’s undue delay in submitting SARA’s registration 

as a non-profit organisation to COJ’s Revenue Shared Services Centre (RSSC) 

had an impact on the billing of his account and thus prejudiced SARA. 

(aa)  The allegation whether the COJ’s undue delay in submitting SARA’s registration as 

a non-profit organisation to COJ’s Revenue Shared Services Centre (RSSC) had 

an impact on the billing of his account and thus prejudiced SARA is substantiated. 

(bb) The COJ has a constitutional duty to ensure that any organisation is treated fairly in 

the day to day interactions with its various business units; the fair treatment and 

processing of all business transactions between itself and its customers, including 

the Complainant /SARA. 

 

(cc) The COJ has to promote social and economic development of every organisation 

within its jurisdiction; it should ensure that SARA’s submission to be considered as 

a Non-Profit Organisation was processed expeditiously, thereby promoting its 

objectives towards social and economic development. In this regard it has failed to 

treat SARA, its customer in a fair manner, it should ensure that its relationships with 

non-profit organisations is strengthened because then it will be in a position to 

improve services for its poor community members and organizations. 
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(dd) SARA’s submission should have been processed speedily because it is one of the 

COJ’s objectives to promote the development of the community but evidence 

indicates that the submission was only processed recently. 

 

(ii)  In light of the above findings, the Public Protector is taking the following appropriate 

remedial actions, as contemplated in section 182(1)(c) of the Constitution: 

 

The Acting City Manager (acting) must:-  
  

(a) Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report ensure that the account 

is brought up to date due to the fact that Mr Nyathela made payments but the COJ 

cannot properly allocate same because according to them, the cheque payments 

did not have any reference numbers to indicate the account number.    

 

(b) Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that the COJ 

staff dealing directly and indirectly with consumers are retrained on the COJ service 

delivery ethos including Batho Pele principles. 

 

(c) Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that COJ staff is 

retrained in the following acts and prescripts: Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008, 

Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003, Local Government Municipal 

Systems Act 31 of 2000 and the Promotion of Administrative Justice Act of 2000.  

 

(d) Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that there is 

customer care training to all staff including staff employed at the Office of the Joburg 

Ombudsman.  

(e) Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that all business 

units within the COJ embark on an internal stakeholder training to prevent the 

continuous disagreements between the various business units. 
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(f) Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that steps are 

taken to redress the continuous estimation of consumer accounts. 
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REPORT ON AN INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGATIONS OF UNDUE DELAY AND 

MALADMINISTRATION BY THE CITY OF JOHANNESBURG AND THE OFFICE OF THE 

JOBURG OMBUDSMAN TO RESOLVE AN IRREGULAR BILLING COMPLAINT BY MR 

FREDDY NYATHELA   

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report is issued in terms of section 182(1)(b) of the Constitution of the 

Republic of South Africa, 1996 (the Constitution) and published in terms of 

section 8 (1) of the Public Protector Act 23 of 1994 (Public Protector Act). 

 

1.2 The report is submitted in terms of section 8(3) of the Public Protector Act to the 

following people to note the outcome of my investigation and to implement the 

remedial action:  

 

1.2.1 The Premier of Gauteng Province, Mr David Makhura;  

 

1.2.2 The Gauteng MEC for Human Settlements, Urban Planning and Cooperative 

Governance and Traditional Affairs; Mr Lebogang Maile; 

 
1.2.3 Executive Mayor of COJ, Cllr Mpho Phalatse; 

 

1.2.4 The Acting City Manager, Mr Floyd Brink; 

 

1.2.5 The Ombudsman for the City Of Johannesburg, Advocate Sdu Ndebele, and   

 

1.3 A copy of the report is also provided to Mr Freddy Nyathela, the Complainant 

and President of the South African Roadies Association (SARA), to inform him 

about the outcome of the investigation. 
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2. THE COMPLAINT 

 

2.1 The complaint was lodged with my office on 24 January 2019, by Mr Freddy 

Nyathela (Complainant), President of South African Roadies Association 

(SARA), 

 

2.2 In essence the Complainant alleged that: 

 

2.2.1 He established SARA as a non-profit organisation with the sole purpose of 

empowering and providing access for the South African youth into the technical and 

production sector, to develop sustainable capacity to train and develop their 

technical and production skills.  SARA relies on Government and Private Sector 

grants and donations for its upkeep.  

 

2.2.2 Since 2005 he has been trying to resolve his billing account with the COJ relating to 

the charges he was being billed for water and electricity consumption. 

 

2.2.3 He also escalated the complaint to the previous Executive Mayor, Cllr Amos 

Masondo requesting his intervention as per emails dated 19 March 2010 and 31 

March 2019, but he never received any response.  He was adamant that there was 

an ulterior motive to dispossess him of the ownership of the property in which SARA 

was operating. 

 

2.2.4 He indicated that the property is situated in a prime location within the Newtown 

district of Johannesburg and therefore there was an attempt by the COJ to ensure 

that SARA ends up being closed down and ownership of the property being taken 

out of his hands by certain officials within or connected to the COJ. 

 



                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

Page 14 of 80 

 

2.2.5 He had also submitted an application for SARA to be considered as a non-profit 

organisation but that had not been processed and/or the COJ had blatantly 

ignored his application for such. 

 
2.2.6 He further indicated that a meeting was held between SARA and COJ on 01 July 

2011, when COJ undertook to resolve his complaint by fixing the water leakage and 

electricity meter that were creating the high costs within two days of their meeting, 

but COJ officials did not attend to his complaint as agreed.  

     

2.2.7 On 25 May 2018, he approached the Ombudsman of the City of Joburg and lodged 

a complaint against the COJ business entities, being Johannesburg Water and City 

Power, alleging irregular billing for water and electricity consumption.    

 

2.2.8 The Complainant averred that the Joburg Ombudsman accepted his complaint 

and proceeded to investigate same. On 20 December 2018, he was provided 

with a response stating that their investigation had revealed that he was being 

billed on estimates for power consumption and that it was for longer than the 

Municipal by-laws allowed but that the COJ had subsequently reversed the 

charges and billed on actual readings. 

 

3. POWERS AND JURISDICTION OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTOR 

 

3.1 The Public Protector is an independent constitutional body established under 

section 181(1)(a) of the Constitution to strengthen constitutional democracy 

through investigating and redressing improper conduct in state affairs. 

 

3.2 Section 182(1) of the Constitution provides that- 

 
“The Public Protector has the power as regulated by national legislation: 
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(a) To investigate any conduct in state affairs, or in the Public Administration 

in any sphere of government , that is alleged or suspected to be improper 

or to result in any impropriety or prejudice; 

(b) To report on that conduct; and 

(c) To take appropriate remedial action”. 

  

3.3 Section 182(2) of the Constitution directs that the Public Protector has additional 

powers and functions prescribed by legislation.  

 

3.4 The Public Protector is further mandated by the Public Protector Act to 

investigate and redress maladministration and related improprieties in the 

conduct of state affairs. The Public Protector is also given the power to resolve 

disputes through mediation, conciliation, negotiation or any other appropriate 

alternative dispute resolution mechanism. 

 
 

3.5 In the Economic Freedom Fighters v Speaker of the National Assembly and 

Others: Democratic Alliance v Speaker of the National Assembly and 

Others the Constitutional Court per Mogoeng CJ held that the remedial action 

taken by the Public Protector has a binding effect. [1] The Constitutional Court 

further held that: “When remedial action is binding, compliance is not optional, 

whatever reservations the affected party might have about its fairness, 

appropriateness or lawfulness. For this reason, the remedial action taken 

against those under investigation cannot be ignored without any legal 

consequences.”[2] 

 

3.6 Complaints are lodged with the Public Protector to cure incidents of impropriety, 

prejudice, unlawful enrichment or corruption in government circles (paragraph 

65). 

                                                 
[2]           Supra at para [73]. 



                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

Page 16 of 80 

 

3.7 An appropriate remedy must mean an effective remedy, for without effective 

remedies for breach, the values underlying and the rights entrenched in the 

Constitution cannot properly be upheld or enhanced (paragraph 67). 

 

3.8 Taking appropriate remedial action is much more significant than making a mere 

endeavour to address complaints as the most the Public Protector could do in 

terms of the Interim Constitution. However sensitive, embarrassing and far-

reaching the implications of her report and findings, she is constitutionally 

empowered to take action that has that effect, if it is the best attempt at curing 

the root cause of the complaint (paragraph 68). 

 
3.9 The legal effect of these remedial measures may simply be that those to whom 

they are directed are to consider them properly, with due regard to their nature, 

context and language, to determine what course to follow (paragraph 69). 

 

3.10 Every complaint requires a practical or effective remedy that is in sync with its 

own peculiarities and merits. It is the nature of the issue under investigation, the 

findings made and the particular kind of remedial action taken, based on the 

demands of the time, that would determine the legal effect it has on the person, 

body or institution it is addressed to (paragraph 70).  

 

3.11 The Public Protector’s powers to take appropriate remedial action is wide but 

certainly not unfettered. What remedial action to take in a particular case, will 

be informed by the subject-matter of investigation and the type of findings made 

(paragraph 71). 

 

3.12 Implicit in the words “take action” is that the Public Protector is herself 

empowered to decide on and determine the appropriate remedial measure. And 

“action” presupposes, obviously where appropriate, concrete or meaningful 

steps. Nothing in these words suggests that she necessarily has to leave the 
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exercise of the power to take remedial action to other institutions or that it is 

power that is by its nature of no consequence, (paragraph 71(a)). 

 
3.13 She has the power to determine the appropriate remedy and prescribe the 

manner of its implementation (paragraph 71(d)). 

 

3.14 “Appropriate” means nothing less than effective, suitable, proper or fitting to 

redress or undo the prejudice, impropriety, unlawful enrichment or corruption, in 

a particular case (paragraph 71(e)). 

 

3.15 In the matter of the President of the Republic of South Africa v Office of the 

Public Protector and Others, Case no 91139/2016 (13 December 2017), the 

Court held as follows: 

 

(a) The Public Protector, in appropriate circumstances, has the power to 

direct the President to appoint a commission of enquiry and to direct the 

manner of its implementation. Any contrary interpretation will be 

unconstitutional as it will render the power to take remedial action 

meaningless or ineffective (paragraphs 85 and 152). 

 

(b) There is nothing in the Public Protector Act that prohibits the Public 

Protector from instructing another entity to conduct further investigation, 

as she is empowered by section 6(4)(c)(ii) of the Public Protector Act 

(paragraphs 91 and 92). 

 

(c) Taking remedial action is not contingent upon a finding of impropriety or 

prejudice. Section 182(1) afford the Public Protector with the following 

three separate powers (paragraphs 100 and 101). 

 

(i) Conduct an investigation; 
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(ii) Report on that conduct; and 

(iii) To take remedial action. 

 

(d) The Public Protector is constitutionally empowered to take binding 

remedial action on the basis of preliminary findings or prima facie findings 

(paragraph 104). 

 

(e) The primary role of the Public Protector is that of an investigator and not 

an adjudicator. Her role is not to supplant the role and function of the 

court (paragraph 105). 

 

(f) The fact that there is no firm findings on the wrong doing, does not 

prohibit the Public Protector from taking remedial action. The Public 

Protector’s observations constitute prima facie findings that point to 

serious misconduct (paragraphs 107 and 108). 

 

(g) Prima facie evidence which point to serious misconduct is a sufficient and 

appropriate basis for the Public Protector to take remedial action 

(paragraph 112).” 

 

3.16 Both the City of Johannesburg and the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman are 

organs of state, as a result, the matter falls within mandate of the Public 

Protector. 

 
3.17 It is noted that the jurisdiction of the Public Protector was not disputed by any of 

the parties in this matter. 
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4 THE INVESTIGATION 

 

4.1 Methodology 

 

4.1.1 The investigation was conducted in terms of section 182(1)(a), (b) and (c) of the 

Constitution which gives the Public Protector the power to investigate alleged or 

suspected improper or prejudicial conduct in state affairs, to report on that 

conduct and to take appropriate remedial action; and in terms of section 6(5) of 

the Public Protector Act, regulating the manner in which the power conferred by 

section 182 of the Constitution may be exercised in respect of public entities. 

 

4.1.2 The Public Protector Act confers on me the sole discretion to determine how to 

resolve a dispute of alleged maladministration. Section 6 of the Public Protector 

Act gives the Public Protector the authority to resolve a matter without 

conducting an investigation and resolve a complaint through appropriate dispute 

resolution (ADR) measures such as conciliation, mediation and negotiation.  

 
4.1.3 During the investigation process, notices in terms of section 7(9)(a) of the Public 

Protector Act (section 7(9) notices), dated 01 December 2021 were served on 

Mr Floyd Brink, the Acting City Manager and Advocate Sdu Ndebele, to afford 

them an opportunity to respond to the provisional findings.    

 

4.2 Approach to the investigation 

 

4.2.1 Like every Public Protector investigation, the investigation was approached 

using an enquiry process that seeks to find out: 

 

4.2.1.1 What happened? 

 

4.2.1.2 What should have happened? 
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4.2.1.3 Is there a discrepancy between what happened and what should have 

happened and does that deviation amounts to maladministration or other 

improper conduct? 

 

4.2.1.4 In the event of maladministration or improper conduct, what would it take to 

remedy the wrong or to right the wrong occasioned by the said 

maladministration or improper conduct? 

 

4.2.2 The question regarding what happened is resolved through a factual enquiry 

relying on the evidence provided by the parties and independently sourced 

during the investigation. Evidence was evaluated and a determination made on 

what happened based on a balance of probabilities. The Supreme Court of 

Appeal3 (SCA) made it clear that it is the Public Protector’s duty to actively 

search for the truth and not to wait for parties to provide all of the evidence as 

judicial officers do.  

 

4.2.3 In this particular case, the factual enquiry primarily focused on whether or not 

there was maladministration in the billing of SARA for water and electricity and 

whether there was failure by the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman to investigate 

the complaint thoroughly. 

 
4.2.4 The enquiry regarding what should have happened, focuses on the applicable 

legal prescripts that regulate the standard that should have been met by the 

COJ to prevent improper conduct and/or maladministration as well as 

prejudice. In this case, key laws and policies were taken into account to 

determine if there had been maladministration by the COJ and prejudice to the 

Complainant were administrative standards that should have been complied 

with by COJ or its officials in the management and billing of SARA for water 

                                                 
3 Public Protector versus Mail and Guardian, 2011(4) SA 420 (SCA), 



                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

Page 21 of 80 

 

and electricity as well as those imposed upon the Joburg Ombudsman in the 

investigation of Mr Nyathela’s complaint. 

 

4.2.5 The enquiry regarding the remedy or remedial action seeks to explore options 

for redressing the consequences of maladministration. Where a Complainant 

has suffered prejudice, the idea is to place him or her as close as possible to 

where he or she would have been had the COJ or organ of state complied with 

the regulatory framework setting the applicable standards for good 

administration. 

 

4.2.6 In the case of service delivery failure as was the case in this matter, remedial 

action seeks to right or correct identified wrongs while addressing any systemic 

administrative deficiencies that may be enabling or exacerbating identified 

maladministration or improper conduct. 

 

4.2.7 The substantive scope of the investigation focused on compliance with the law 

and prescripts regarding the complaint and allegations.  

 

4.3 Based on the analysis of the complaint and information obtained, the 

following issues were identified and investigated: 

 

4.3.1 Whether the COJ irregularly billed SARA for water and electricity consumption 

based on estimates and failed to adjust the account.  

 

4.3.2 Whether by reporting the complaint and seeking the intermediation of the Office 

of the Joburg Ombudsman, was beneficial towards the resolution of the 

complaint. 
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4.3.3 Whether the COJ’s undue delay to submit SARA’s registration as a non-profit 

organisation to COJ’s Revenue Shared Services Centre (RSSC) had an impact 

on the billing of his account and thus prejudiced SARA. 

 
 

4.4 The Key Sources of information 

 

4.4.1       Documents and Letters exchanged 

 

4.4.1.1 Copy of a complaint by Mr Freddie Nyathela, as per email dated 24 January 2019;  

 

4.4.1.2 Copy of the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman closing report signed and approved 

by Advocate Sello Selowa, the then acting Executive Manager, dated 10 December 

2018; 

 
4.4.1.3 Copy of COJ’s reconciled statement of account number 504023286 from 

December 2009 to 2019; 

 

4.4.1.4 Copy of Conciliation Notice - 20 February 2019; 

 
4.4.1.5 Copy of the attendance register comprising of officials from the Public Protector 

investigation team, Mr Freddy Nyathela and officials from the City of Johannesburg:- 

20 February 2019; 

 
4.4.1.6 Copy of COJ’s Department of Social Benefits NGO capacitation support needs form, 

affidavit, acknowledgement of registration of SARA by the ward 60 Councillor, N 

Xaba, tax certificate & Certificate of registration with the National Department of 

Social Development;  

 
4.4.1.7 Copy of Query feedback report from COJ Revenue, dated 13 January 2020 signed 

by Mr Mboneni Sibiya, the Customer Relations Agent and Mr Ephraim Mashele, the 

Operational Manager within the COJ’s Group Revenue and Finance Department. 
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4.4.1.8 Copy of Pre-termination notice dated 17 June 2020; 

 
4.4.1.9 Copy of COJ’s Financial Statement Analysis for SARA for the determination of      

rebates.   

 

4.4.1.10 Copy of Confirmation of Public Benefit Rebate for SARA. 

 

 

4.4.2       Email correspondence sent and received 

 

4.4.2.1 Copy of email communication between SARA, COJ’s Zwelibanzi Ncombo and Veli 

Hlophe regarding SARA’s submission for recognition as NPO dated 15 April 2021. 

 

4.4.2.2 Copy of email communication between SARA and Adv Sello Selowa, Adv Livhuwani 

Tshiwalule and Adv Xolani Gila from the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman dated 24 

January 2019; 

 

4.4.2.3 Email communication between Public Protector Investigation team and COJ’s Ms 

Nicole Das Neves regarding failure to provide statement from date of occupation as 

well as undue delay to process submission for recognition as NPO, dated 31 July 

2019 to 26 February 2021. 

 

4.4.2.4 Email from SARA to Mr Zwelibanzi Ncombo from the COJ’s Social Benefits 

Department requesting information in order to process overdue submission dated 

15 April 2019; 

 
4.4.2.5     Email response from Mr Hlophe dated 25 March 2022; 

 

4.4.2.6 A notice was issued by the Public Protector in terms of section 7(9) of the Public 

Protector Act to the Acting City Manager, Mr Floyd Brink on 06 December 2021 to 

afford him an opportunity to respond to my provisional findings.  
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4.4.2.7 A copy of the section 7(9) notice was also provided to the Ombudsman for the 

City of Joburg on 06 December 2021 for noting. 

 
 

4.4.3     Legislation and other legal prescripts 

 

4.4.3.1    The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, Act 108 of 1996;  

 

4.4.3.2    The Public Protector Act, 23 of 1994; 

 
4.4.3.3    The Promotion of Administrative Justice Act of 2000; 

 

4.4.3.4    The Local Government Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000; 

 
4.4.3.5    The Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003; 

 
  

.4.4.3.6   The Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004; 
 
 

4.4.3.7    The Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008; 
 

 
4.4.3.8    The City of Johannesburg Credit Control and Debt Collection Policy. 

 
 

4.4.4     Case Law 

 

4.4.4.1 Economic Freedom Fighters v Speaker of the National Assembly and Others; 

Democratic Alliance v Speaker of the National Assembly and Others 2016 (5) BCLR 

618 (CC); 2016 (3) SA 580 (CC); 

 

4.4.4.2 President of the Republic of South Africa v Office of the Public Protector and Others, 

Case no 91139/2016 [2017] ZAGPPHC 747;  

 
4.4.4.3 Joseph and Others v City of Johannesburg and others; 2010 (3) BCLR 212 (CC). 
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4.4.4.4 Ardent Industrial Investment (Pty) Ltd v Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality 

(17808/2016) [2017] ZAGPJHC 14; 2017 (3) SA 146 (GJ) 

 

 

5. THE DETERMINATION OF ISSUES IN RELATION TO THE EVIDENCE 

OBTAINED AND CONCLUSIONS MADE WITH REGARD TO APPLICABLE LAW 

AND PRESCRIPTS 

 

5.1 Whether the COJ irregularly billed SARA for water and electricity 

consumption based on estimates and failed to adjust the account.  

 

Common Cause Issues 

 

5.1.1 The Complainant is a customer of the COJ and they have to provide him with basic 

services being water and electricity.  There is a customer care and management 

system aiming to provide a positive and reciprocal relationship between persons 

liable for the payment of services and the municipality. 

 

5.1.2 The COJ would charge the Complainant for such basic services and in turn, the 

Complainant /SARA would pay for the services provided.  

 

5.1.3 The Complainant lodged a complaint with the Joburg Ombudsman’s office, after 

having tried in vain to resolve the matter directly with the COJ resulting in an 

investigation by the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman. 

 

5.1.4 A report was issued by the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman dated 10 December 

2018, informing the Complainant that the COJ had acknowledged that they had 

billed the Complainant/SARA irregularly and consequently reversed certain charges 

on his account.   
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5.1.5 In 2005, the COJ awarded Masana Technologies the contract to consolidate its 

entire billing system. There were issues with the contract price and the COJ 

subsequently cancelled the contract in September 2009 with R 156 million of the 

work still unfinished. Masana went into liquidation. 

 

5.1.6 Dimension Data and IBM were companies subcontracted to Masana, and had to 

pick up the pieces. The fallout from the failed tender was that thousands of COJ 

residents ended up receiving inflated rates bills which were generated by the poorly 

integrated IT systems, and as a result there were numerous residents within the 

COJ crying foul. 

 
 

Issues in Dispute 

 

5.1.7 The report from the Joburg Ombudsman indicated that there was evidence that Mr 

Nyathela’s account was billed as a business and that he did not apply to the COJ to 

be considered and charged as a non- profit organisation. 

 

5.1.8 The Ombudsman also informed the Complainant that their investigation also 

revealed that he was not paying his account regularly as there was a poor payment 

history.  

 

5.1.9 The response also informed the Complainant to make payment arrangements with 

the COJ in order to avoid future service disconnections.  He was further advised to 

apply to the COJ’s Social Development Department to be considered and registered 

as a non-profit organisation. 

 

5.1.10 According to the Complainant, on receipt of the response, he immediately disputed 

same and subsequently lodged a complaint with the Public Protector on 24 January 

2019, stating that the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman’s report was flawed in that 
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the COJ had deliberately ignored the interest incurred as a result of the incorrect 

billing.  

 

5.1.11 He stated that the July 2010 invoice indicated an amount of R 1 289 151.99 and in 

December 2010 an amount of R 1 752 751.76, meaning that the account had 

attracted interest of R 250 000 in 5 months whereas he was servicing the account.  

 

5.1.12 On receipt of the complaint, it was assessed and a conciliation meeting was 

arranged with the COJ, which was set down for the 20th February 2019.   

 

5.1.13 At the conclusion of the conciliation meeting, it was decided that the COJ would 

reconcile Mr Nyathela’s account and would provide a reconciled account by the 

following Friday, 01 March 2019. In turn, the Complainant would continue with his 

monthly payments towards servicing the account. 

 

5.1.14 On 18 March 2019, the COJ provided a reconciled statement of account from the 

period December 2009 until January 2019, which was forwarded to the Complainant 

as per the email dated 22 March 2019. 

 

5.1.15 On 28 March 2019, the Complainant sent an email to the Public Protector’s office 

requesting that the COJ should provide him with a reconciled statement from the 

date of occupation of the property, which was from June 2005 to date, because he 

did not understand why the bill was so high. 

 

5.1.16 The Complainant’s request was forwarded to the COJ and on 17 April 2019, a 

meeting was held between the Public Protector Investigation team and the COJ 

officials who indicated that the COJ had responded to the initial complaint (irregular 

billing) and had provided the statements as requested. That the COJ was not 

prepared to provide the statement going as far back as 2005; that if the Complainant 
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needed that information, he would have to lodge a new complaint with the Public 

Protector. 

 

5.1.17 The response was forwarded to the Complainant but he refused to lodge a new 

complaint stating that his request was a continuation of the current complaint and 

that there was no need for the COJ to refuse to provide the statement as requested. 

 

5.1.18 The Public Protector has been requesting the said statement from the COJ but same 

has not been provided.  The verbal reasons provided by the COJ were that it was 

not possible to furnish the statement because the information was in the old system 

and could not be easily retrieved and that it was too costly to go back that far in 

order to retrieve the requested information.    

 

5.1.19 The Complainant also indicated that SARA’s water supply had been cut off and that 

the alleged debt had been handed over to the COJ‘s attorneys for collection. 

 
 

Response to the Notice in terms of the provisions of Section 7(9)(a) of the 

Public Protector Act, 1994 

 
            

5.1.20 On 03 February 2022,  the Public Protector held a Section 7(9) briefing meeting with 

the COJ and the Complainant at COJ offices and a follow up meeting was again 

held on 09 February 2022 wherein it was resolved that the Complainant would 

provide proof of payment for services for the period February 2005 till December 

2010. 

 

5.1.21 On the 16 February 2022, the Complainant provided the Public Protector 

Investigation team with proof of payment for the period 2006 to 2008.  
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5.1.22 The  spreadsheets below depicts proof of payments made by the Complainant for 

the above mentioned periods: 

 

PERIOD  PAYMENT  

March 2006 R 366.35 

April 2006 R 358.47 

May 2006 R 358.54 

June 2006  R 358.54 

July 2006 R 358.54 

August 2006  R 376.52 

September 2006 R 376.41 

October 2006 R 376.52 

November 2006  R 376.52 

December 2006 R 376.52 

January 2007 R 376.52 

February 2007 R 376.52 x 2 

March 2007 R 376.52 

April 2007  R 376.52 x 2 

May 2007 R 376.52 

June 2007 R 376.52 

July 2007 R 376.52 

August 2007 R 376.52 

September 2007  R 403.12 x 2 

October 2007 R 403.12  

November 2007 R 403.12  

December 2007 R 403.12  

January 2008 R 403.12  

February 2008 R 403.12  

March 2008 R 403.12 + R 806.24 
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June 2008 R 403.12  

TOTAL  R 11 882, 45 

 

5.1.23 In terms of the above proof of payments provided by the Complainant for the period 

March 2006 to June 2008, he made payment of the total amount of R11 882, 45 to 

the COJ for services. 

 

5.1.24 It is worth noting that the Complainant had paid for the period March to December 

2006, January to December 2007, January to March and June 2008,  in contrast to 

the below spreadsheet provided by the COJ in response to the Section 7(9) notice.    

     

5.1.25 A Section 7(9) notice was served on the Acting City Manager, Mr Floyd Brink (Mr 

Brink) via Ms Nicole Das Neves, the Senior Legal Advisor for the COJ on the 06 

December 2021. A signed response was received the Acting City Manager, Mr 

Floyd Brink on the 26 January 2022.   

 

5.1.26 In his response, Mr Brink gave a background of Mr Nyathela’s (the Complainant) 

complaint lodged with the Public Protector wherein he applied for SARA’s category 

to be changed from a business tariff to that of a non-profit organisation, however 

that had not been processed and/or the COJ had blatantly ignored his application. 

 
5.1.27  With regard to Water and Electricity irregular billing, Mr Brink indicated that the 

Complainant had a high consumption between 24 December 2013 to 24 April 2014. 

Johannesburg water fixed the leaking stopcock and the account was due for an 

adjustment and the adjustments had been passed and posted on the account. Mr 

Brink recommended that the Complainant should enter into a payment plan 

arrangement and apply for a rate of category change. 

 
5.1.28 On the 24 February 2022, the Public Protector investigation team received a further 

response per email from Mr Lucas Khunou, revenue analyst at the COJ’s RSSC 
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stating that proof of payments were received but they do not reflect on their Venus 

system (old system), the payments that were made by cheque on the Nedbank 

account do not have reference numbers and the payments made on ABSA bank 

have a different account number which is not relevant to the account number in 

question. 

 

5.1.29 Mr Brink in his response attached below the copies of adjustments made with regard 

to water, electricity, sewer, assessment rates and refuse removal accounts: 

 

SERVICE  START DATE END DATE CONSUMPTION AMOUNT CHARGED 

WATER METER 2005/02/08 2010/04/13 29548 KL R 391 453.33 

DEBIT JNL 2005/04/04 2005/04/04 97 KL R 528.96 

WATER INTEREST 2005/11/25 2010/04/28    

          

    SUB-TOTAL 29645 KL  R 391 982.29 

     

SERVICE  START DATE END DATE CONSUMPTION AMOUNT CHARGED 

SEWER BUS 2005/02/08 2010/04/13 29645 KL  R 298 518.27 

SEWER INTEREST 2005/11/25 2010/04/28     

  

 

 

 

 

 

   

     

SERVICE  START DATE END DATE CONSUMPTION AMOUNT CHARGED 

ASSESSMENT 
RATES 2005/02/03 2010/04/30 63 MONTHS R 57 641.07 

CREDIT JNL 2005/02/03 2005/02/03   -R 7 968.40 

ASSESSMENT  
INTEREST 2005/11/25 2010/04/28     

    SUB-TOTAL 29645 KL  R 49 672.67 
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SERVICE  START DATE END DATE CONSUMPTION AMOUNT CHARGED 

ELECT METERS 2005/04/01 2010/04/20 224200 KWH R 159 038.32 

DEBIT JNL 2006/02/20 2006/02/20   R 1 074.81 

ELECT INTEREST 2005/11/25 2010/04/28     

    SUB-TOTAL 29645 KL  R 160 113.13 

     

     

SERVICE  START DATE END DATE CONSUMPTION AMOUNT CHARGED 

REFUSE 
REMOVAL 2009/06/28 2010/04/20     

DEBIT JNL         

REFUSE 
INTEREST         

    SUB-TOTAL     

     

   TOTAL AMOUNT R 900 286.36 

  

5.1.30 With regard to the electricity account Mr Brink indicated that there was no high 

consumption identified. He further submitted an analysis of meter spreadsheets and 

the meter downloads reflecting the date of the meter reading and the consumption 

starting from 08 February 2005 to 20 April 2010.  

  

5.1.31      Below is the spreadsheet:  
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5.1.32 The below spreadsheet depicts the payment history made by the Complainant with 

regards to water, electricity, sewer, assessment rates, current balance and total 

outstanding for the period of February to December 2005, received from COJ on 26 

January 2022, as part of the attached documents from Mr Brink`s response. 

 
5.1.33 Take note that row 1 in table A is continued in table A1, the same arrangement will 

be applicable to the subsequent rows that follows thereafter: 
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Table A 

 

No 
PERIOD BAL BF   ~   PA YMENT   ~LAST RCPT ~ 

SUB-TOTAL   ~    
REMARKS 

JOURNALS   
~JOURNAL Journal Vat KLS    ~ 

1.  FEB'05  0.00~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 0.00~ -7968.40~ 0.00~ 0.000~ 

2.  MAR'05 -6 854.02~ -2000.00~2005/03/24~ -8854.02~ 2000.00~ 0.00~ 134.000~ 

3.  APR'05 -4 168.27~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ -4168.27~ 500.83~ 28.13~ 132.000~ 

4.  MAY'05 - 987.69~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ -987.69~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

5.  JUN'05 1 663.93~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 1663.93~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

6.  JUL'05 4 315.59~ -4315.59~2005/07/21~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

7.  AUG'05 2 691.43~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 2691.43~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

8.  SEP'05 5 536.75~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 5536.75~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

9.  OCT'05 8 382.07~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 8382.07~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

10.  NOV'05 11 227.39~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 11227.39~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

11.  DEC'05 14 138.38~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 14138.38~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

 

Table A1 

 

No 
WATER   
~ KWH    ~ 

ELEC   
~ SEWER   ~ 

ASS.RATES  
~ Vat 

INTEREST  
~ 

SUNDRIES  
~ 

CURRENT   
~ TOTAL 

1. 0.00~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 627.59~ 398.93~ 87.86~ 0.00~ 0.00~ -6854.02~ -6854,02 

2. 1139.00~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 866.98~ 398.93~ 280.84~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 4685.75~ -4168,27 

3. 1122.00~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 854.04~ 398.93~ 276.65~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 3180.58~ -987,69 

4. 1122.00~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 854.04~ 398.93~ 276.65~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 2651.62~ 1663,93 

5. 1122.00~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 854.04~ 398.97~ 276.65~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 2651.66~ 4315,59 

6. 1133.44~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 863.37~ 415.07~ 279.55~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 2691.43~ 2691,43 

7. 1207.80~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 298.45~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 2845.32~ 5536,75 

8. 1207.80~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 298.45~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 2845.32~ 8382,07 

9. 1207.80~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 298.45~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 2845.32~ 11227,39 

10. 1207.80~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 298.45~ 65.67~ 0.00~ 2910.99~ 14138,38 

11. 1207.80~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 298.45~ 87.96~ 0.00~ 2933.28~ 17071,66 

 

5.1.34 In terms of the above spreadsheet for the period February to December 2005, the 

COJ billed the Complainant the total amount of R17071, 66 and the Complainant 

only made two payments of R2000.00 in March and R 4315.59 in July 2005. 

 

5.1.35 The above spreadsheet further indicates that the COJ billed the Complainant’s 

water account on estimates for the period exceeding three months, being from 



                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

Page 38 of 80 

 

August 2005 to December 2005 for the amount of R1207.80; this amounted to the 

total amount of R 6039.00. 

 
5.1.36 The COJ submitted during the Section 7(9) Notice briefing meeting held on the 9 

February 2022, that the Complainant was not billed for electricity for the period 

February to December 2005 as the property was not yet registered in the 

Complainant’s name.  

 

5.1.37 Take note that row 1 in table B is continued in table B1, the same arrangement will 

be applicable to the subsequent rows that follows thereafter: 

 

Table B 

No 
PERIOD BAL BF   ~   PA YMENT   ~LAST RCPT ~ 

SUB-TOTAL   ~    
REMARKS 

JOURNALS   
~JOURNAL Journal Vat KLS    ~ 

1 JAN'06 17 071.66~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 17071.66~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

2 FEB'06 20 027.70~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 20027.70~ 942.80~ 132.01~ 132.000~ 

3 MAR'06 33 220.94~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 33220.94~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

4 APR'06 37 171.62~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 37171.62~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

5 MAY'06 41 201.67~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 41201.67~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

6 JUN'06 45 298.02~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 45298.02~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

7 JUL'06 49 778.84~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 49778.84~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

8 AUG'06 54 338.13~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 54338.13~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

9 SEP'06 59 085.14~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 59085.14~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

10 OCT'06 63 800.73~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 63800.73~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

11 NOV'06 68 066.35~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 68066.35~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

12 DEC'06 72 346.89~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 72346.89~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

 

TABLE B1 

No 
WATER   ~ KWH    ~ ELEC   ~ 

SEWER   
~ 

ASS.RATES  
~ Vat 

INTEREST  
~ 

SUNDRIES  
~ 

CURRENT 
~ TOTAL 

1 1207.80~ 0.000~ 0.00~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 298.45~ 110.72~ 0.00~ 2956.04~ 20027,7 

2 1207.80~ 20200.000~ 8017.06~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 1420.84~ 133.66~ 0.00~ 13193.24~ 33220,94 

3 1207.80~ 2400.000~ 850.64~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 417.53~ 135.64~ 0.00~ 3950.68~ 37171,62 

4 1207.80~ 2400.000~ 850.64~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 417.53~ 215.01~ 0.00~ 4030.05~ 41201,67 
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5.1.38 The above spreadsheet indicates that for the period January to December 2006, the 

COJ billed the Complainant the total amount of R 76 629, 66 and the Complainant 

did not make any payment for this period under review.  

 

5.1.39 The above spreadsheet further indicates that the COJ billed the Complainant’s 

water account on estimates for the period exceeding three months, being from 

January to June 2006 for the amount of R 7 246.08 and for the period August to 

December 2006 for the amount of R 6 534.00. 

 
5.1.40 Take note that row 1 in table C is continued in table C1, the same arrangement will 

be applicable to the subsequent rows that follows thereafter: 

 

Table C 

No 

PERIOD BAL BF   ~   PA 
YMENT   ~LAST 
RCPT ~ 

SUB-TOTAL   
~    
REMARKS 

JOURNALS   
~JOURNAL 

Journal 
Vat KLS    ~ 

1 JAN'07 76 629.66~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 76629.66~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

2 FEB'07 80 924.00~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 80924.00~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

3 MAR'07 85 216.79~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 85216.79~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

4 APR'07 89 507.48~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 89507.48~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

5 MAY'07 93 794.49~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 93794.49~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

6 JUN'07 98 136.14~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 98136.14~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

7 JUL'07 102 854.05~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 102854.05~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

8 AUG'07 107 754.53~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 107754.53~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

9 SEP'07 112 892.26~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 112892.26~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

10 OCT'07 117 984.07~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 117984.07~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

11 NOV'07 122 668.41~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 122668.41~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

12 DEC'07 127 371.00~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 127371.00~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

5 1207.80~ 2400.000~ 901.40~ 924.00~ 415.07~ 424.64~ 223.44~ 0.00~ 4096.35~ 45298,02 

6 1207.80~ 2400.000~ 1231.28~ 924.00~ 415.03~ 470.84~ 231.87~ 0.00~ 4480.82~ 49778,84 

7 1221.00~ 2400.000~ 1240.57~ 934.56~ 435.97~ 475.47~ 251.72~ 0.00~ 4559.29~ 54338,13 

8 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 1240.57~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 497.09~ 263.38~ 0.00~ 4747.01~ 59085,14 

9 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 1191.46~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 490.22~ 287.94~ 0.00~ 4715.59~ 63800,73 

10 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 859.93~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 443.78~ 215.94~ 0.00~ 4265.62~ 68066,35 

11 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 859.93~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 443.78~ 230.86~ 0.00~ 4280.54~ 72346,89 

12 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 859.93~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 443.78~ 233.09~ 0.00~ 4282.77~ 76629,66 
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Table C1 

No WATER   
~ KWH    ~ ELEC   ~ 

SEWER   
~ 

ASS.RATES  
~ Vat 

INTEREST  
~ 

SUNDRIES  
~ 

CURRENT   
~ TOTAL 

1 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 859.93~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 443.78~ 244.66~ 0.00~ 4294.34~ 80924 

2 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 859.93~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 443.78~ 243.11~ 0.00~ 4292.79~ 85216,79 

3 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 859.93~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 443.78~ 241.01~ 0.00~ 4290.69~ 89507,48 

4 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 859.93~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 443.78~ 237.33~ 0.00~ 4287.01~ 93794,49 

5 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 910.69~ 1003.20~ 435.97~ 450.89~ 234.10~ 0.00~ 4341.65~ 98136,14 

6 1306.80~ 2400.000~ 1240.57~ 1003.20~ 435.93~ 497.09~ 234.32~ 0.00~ 4717.91~ 102854,1 

7 1315.60~ 2400.000~ 1296.80~ 1010.24~ 466.77~ 514.43~ 244.38~ 52.26~ 4900.48~ 107754,5 

8 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 1374.38~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 543.09~ 248.63~ 76.06~ 5137.73~ 112892,3 

9 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 1321.40~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 535.50~ 264.33~ 75.01~ 5091.81~ 117984,1 

10 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 963.74~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 484.41~ 272.75~ 67.87~ 4684.34~ 122668,4 

11 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 963.74~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 484.41~ 291.00~ 67.87~ 4702.59~ 127371 

12 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 963.74~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 484.41~ 294.90~ 67.87~ 4706.49~ 132077,5 

 

5.1.41 The above January to December 2007 spreadsheet, indicates that the COJ billed 

the Complainant the total amount of R 132 077, 50 and the Complainant did not 

make any payment for this period under review.  

 

5.1.42 The above spreadsheet further indicates that the COJ billed the Complainant’s 

water account on estimates for the period exceeding three months, being from 

January to June 2007 for the amount of R 7 840,08 and for the period August to 

December 2007 for the amount of R 6 864.00. 

 
5.1.43 The COJ billed the Complainant on estimates for electricity for the period January 

to May 2007 for the amount R 3 439, 72.  

 

5.1.44 Take note that row 1 in table D is continued in table D1, the same arrangement will 

be applicable to the subsequent rows that follows thereafter: 
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Table D 
No 

PERIOD BAL BF   ~   PA YMENT   ~LAST RCPT ~ 
SUB-TOTAL   
~    REMARKS 

JOURNALS   
~JOURNAL 

Journal 
Vat KLS    ~ 

1 JAN'08 132 077.49~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 132077.49~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

2 FEB'08 136 798.05~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 136798.05~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

3 MAR'08 141 518.17~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 141518.17~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

4 APR'08 146 235.98~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 146235.98~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

5 MAY'08 150 949.04~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 150949.04~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

6 JUN'08 155 731.87~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 155731.87~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

7 JUL'08 160 928.75~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 160928.75~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 132.000~ 

8 AUG'08 167 541.29~ -5196.88~2008/07/31~ 162344.41~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 5130.000~ 

9 
  222 640.47~ ~          ~ 222640.47~ ~ ~ 

-
5280.000~ 

10 SEP'08 164 287.20~ -7173.00~2008/09/02~ 157114.20~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

11   198 845.68~ ~          ~ 198845.68~ ~ ~ 0.000~ 

12 OCT'08 166 729.27~ -7100.00~2008/10/08~ 159629.27~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

13 NOV'08 167 142.84~ -7100.00~2008/11/03~ 160042.84~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

14 DEC'08 167 969.77~ -7100.00~2008/12/01~ 160869.77~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

 
Table D1 

 

 

No 
WATER   ~ KWH ~ ELEC   ~ SEWER   ~ 

ASS.RATES  
~ Vat 

INTEREST  
~ 

SUNDRIES  
~ 

CURRENT   
~ TOTAL 

1 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 963.74~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 484.41~ 308.97~ 67.87~ 4720.56~ 136798,1 

2 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 963.74~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 484.41~ 308.53~ 67.87~ 4720.12~ 141518,2 

3 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 963.74~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 484.41~ 306.22~ 67.87~ 4717.81~ 146236 

4 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 963.74~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 484.41~ 301.47~ 67.87~ 4713.06~ 150949 

5 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 1018.49~ 1056.00~ 466.77~ 492.24~ 307.58~ 68.95~ 4782.83~ 155731,9 

6 1372.80~ 2400.000~ 1374.38~ 1056.00~ 466.73~ 543.09~ 307.82~ 76.06~ 5196.88~ 160928,8 

7 1389.70~ 2400.000~ 1450.72~ 1067.62~ 1604.00~ 575.88~ 319.03~ 205.59~ 6612.54~ 167541,3 

8 50114.12~ 4800.000~ 1852.99~ -832.50~ 1604.00~ 7168.00~ 324.66~ 64.79~ 60296.06~ 222640,5 

9 -
51187.14~ 0.000~ 0.00~ ~ ~ 

-
7166.13~ ~ ~ 

-
58353.27~ 164287,2 

10 1454.08~ 153600.000~ 32415.13~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 4911.01~ 139.59~ 99.19~ 41731.48~ 198845,7 

11 
0.00~ -74400.000~ -28172.40~ ~ ~ 

-
3944.01~ ~ ~ 

-
32116.41~ 166729,3 

12 1454.08~ 4800.000~ 1514.32~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 582.13~ 1169.01~ 81.55~ 7513.57~ 167142,8 

13 1454.08~ 4800.000~ 1514.32~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 582.13~ 1582.37~ 81.55~ 7926.93~ 167969,8 

14 1454.08~ 4800.000~ 1514.32~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 582.13~ 1605.88~ 81.55~ 7950.44~ 168820,2 
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5.1.45 The above January to December 2008 spreadsheet, indicates that the COJ billed 

the Complainant the total amount of R 168820,21 and the Complainant did not make 

any payment from January to July 2008.  

 

5.1.46 The above spreadsheet further indicates that the COJ billed the Complainant’s 

water account on estimates for the period exceeding three months, being from 

January to June 2008 for the amount of R 8 236.08 and for electricity for the period 

January to April 2008 for the amount of R 3 746.96. 

 

5.1.47 Please note that row 1 in table E is continued in table E1, the same arrangement 

will be applicable to the subsequent rows that follows thereafter: 

 
Table E 

 
No  

PERIOD BAL BF   ~   PA YMENT   ~LAST RCPT ~ 

SUB-TOTAL   
~    
REMARKS 

JOURNALS   
~JOURNAL 

Journal 
Vat KLS    ~ 

1 JAN'09 168 820.21~ -7100.00~2009/01/15~ 161720.21~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

2 FEB'09 169 633.84~ -7100.00~2009/02/02~ 162533.84~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

3 MAR'09 170 460.16~ -7100.00~2009/02/27~ 163360.16~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

4 APR'09 171 179.38~ -7100.00~2009/03/30~ 164079.38~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

5 MAY'09 171 175.35~ -7100.00~2009/05/04~ 164075.35~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

6 JUN'09 170 920.54~ -7100.00~2009/05/29~ 163820.54~ 840.00~ 117.60~ 128.000~ 

7 JUL'09 178 393.71~ -7100.00~2009/06/29~ 171293.71~ 2053.08~ 287.43~ 128.000~ 

8 AUG'09 188 174.74~ -7100.00~2009/08/04~ 181074.74~ -1963.08~      - 274.83~ 128.000~ 

9 SEP'09 196 038.03~ -7100.00~2009/09/01~ 188938.03~ 180.00~ 25.20~ 128.000~ 

10 OCT'09 205 896.21~ -7100.00~2009/10/05~ 198796.21~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

11 NOV'09 212 358.44~ -7100.00~2009/10/30~ 205258.44~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 

12 DEC'09 218 891.99~ -7100.00~2009/11/27~ 211791.99~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 128.000~ 
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Table E1 
 

No 
WATER   ~ KWH    ~ ELEC   ~ 

SEWER   
~ 

ASS.RATES  
~ Vat 

INTEREST  
~ 

SUNDRIES  
~ 

CURRENT   
~ TOTAL  

1 1454.08~ 4800.000~ 1514.32~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 582.13~ 1569.07~ 81.55~ 7913.63~ 169633,8  
2 1454.08~ 4800.000~ 1514.32~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 582.13~ 1581.76~ 81.55~ 7926.32~ 170460,2  
3 1454.08~ 4800.000~ 1514.32~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 582.13~ 1474.66~ 81.55~ 7819.22~ 171179,4  
4 1454.08~ 4800.000~ 1514.32~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 582.13~ 751.41~ 81.55~ 7095.97~ 171175,4  
5 1454.08~ 4800.000~ 1598.65~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 594.19~ 402.56~ 83.23~ 6845.19~ 170920,5  
6 1454.08~ 18000.000~ 7456.42~ 1108.48~ 1604.00~ 1430.65~ 361.56~ 200.38~ 14573.17~ 178393,7  
7 1478.82~ 18000.000~ 7823.08~ 1127.42~ 2058.47~ 1489.27~ 354.88~ 208.58~ 16881.03~ 188174,7  
8 1639.68~ 18000.000~ 9780.19~ 1250.56~ 2058.47~ 1809.29~ 409.61~ 253.40~ 14963.29~ 196038  
9 1639.68~ 18000.000~ 9364.21~ 1250.56~ 2058.47~ 1749.92~ 445.05~ 245.09~ 16958.18~ 205896,2  
10 1639.68~ 18000.000~ 6556.99~ 1250.56~ 2058.47~ 1349.00~ 518.60~ 188.93~ 13562.23~ 212358,4  
11 1639.68~ 18000.000~ 6556.39~ 1250.56~ 2058.47~ 1348.94~ 590.58~ 188.93~ 13633.55~ 218892  
12 1639.68~ 18000.000~ 6556.99~ 1250.56~ 2058.47~ 1349.00~ 641.89~ 188.93~ 13685.52~ 225477,5  

 
 

5.1.48 The above January to December 2009 spreadsheet, indicates that the COJ billed 

the Complainant the total amount of R 225 477, 05.  The COJ estimated the 

Complainant’s water account for the period exceeding three months, being from 

January to June 2009 for the amount of R 8 724.48 and for electricity for the period 

January to April 2009 for the amount of R 6 057.28. 

 

5.1.49 Take note that row 1 in table F is continued in table F1, the same arrangement will 

be applicable to the subsequent rows that follows thereafter: 

 
 

Table F  
 

No 

PERIOD BAL BF   ~   PA YMENT   ~LAST RCPT ~ 

SUB-TOTAL   
~    
REMARKS 

JOURNALS   
~JOURNAL 

Journal 
Vat KLS    ~ 

1 JAN'10 225 477.51~ -7100.00~2009/12/24~ 218377.51~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 785.000~ 

2 FEB'10 249 444.37~ 0.00~0000/00/00~ 249444.37~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 24062.000~ 

3 
 820 572.69~ ~          ~ 820572.69~ ~ ~ -2833.000~ 

4 MAR'10 781 420.94~    - 14200.00~2010/03/09~ 767220.94~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 97.000~ 

5 APR'10 780 204.81~ -7100.00~2010/03/31~ 773104.81~ 0.00~ 0.00~ 125.000~ 
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Table F1 
 
 

No 
WATER   ~ KWH    ~ ELEC   ~ SEWER   ~ 

ASS.RATES  
~ Vat 

INTEREST  
~ 

SUNDRIES  
~ 

CURRENT   
~ TOTAL 

1 10125.61~ 18000.000~ 6556.39~ 7669.45~ 2058.47~ 3477.34~ 692.57~ 487.03~ 31066.86~ 249444,4 

2 289283.17~ 18000.000~ 6556.39~ 193639.53~ 2058.47~ 69801.44~ 686.58~ 9102.74~ 571128.32~ 820572,7 

3 -34343.63~ 0.000~ 0.00~ ~ ~ -4808.12~ ~ ~ -39151.75~ 781420,9 

4 1242.57~ 18000.000~ 6559.78~ 947.69~ 2058.47~ 1249.45~ 750.92~ 174.99~ 12983.87~ 780204,8 

5 1601.25~ 18000.000~ 6556.39~ 1221.25~ 2058.47~ 1339.27~ 4974.68~ 187.59~ 17938.90~ 791043,7 

  
 

5.1.50 The above January to December 2010 spreadsheet, indicates that the COJ billed 

the Complainant the total amount of R 791043, 7.  

 
 

The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 

 
5.1.51     Section 33 of the Bill of Rights provides that:  

 

(1) Everyone has the right to administrative action that is lawful, reasonable and 

procedurally fair. 

 

(2) Everyone whose rights have been adversely affected by administrative 

action has the right to be given written reasons. 

 
(3) National legislation must be enacted to give effect to these rights, and 

must –  

 
(a) Provide for review of administrative action by court or, where appropriate, 

an independent impartial tribunal; 

 

(b) Impose a duty on the state to give effect to the rights in subsection (1) 

and (2); and  

 
(c) Promote an efficient administration”.  
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5.1.52 In terms of section 33 of the Constitution, the state, in this instance, the COJ cannot 

limit the right in an unreasonable and unjustifiable manner. This means that any 

administrative action such as disconnections should be carried out in a lawful 

manner.   

 

Promotion of Administrative Justice Act of 2000 

 

5.1.53 The Promotion of Administrative Justice Act (PAJA) was enacted in terms of section 

33(3) of the Constitution. Section 3 of this Act governs the mandatory procedurally 

fair administrative action affecting any person. 

 

Section 3 states that: 

“(1) administrative action that materially and adversely affects the rights or legitimate 

expectations of any person must be procedurally fair”. 

 

(a) a fair administrative procedure depends on the circumstances of each case. 

(b) in order to give effect to the right to procedural fair administrative action, an 

administrator, subject to subsection 4, must give a person referred to in 

subsection 1,  

(i) adequate notice of the nature and purpose of the proposed administrative 

action; 

(ii)  a reasonable opportunity to make representations; 

(iii) a clear statement of the administrative action; 

(iv) adequate notice of any right of review or internal appeal, where 

applicable; and 

(v)  adequate notice of the right to request reasons in terms of section 5”. 
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5.1.54 In addition to section 33 of the Constitution, the administrative actions taken by the 

COJ in the provision of municipal services are also subject to scrutiny in terms of 

PAJA. Section 33(3) of the Constitution requires that an administrative  action which 

materially and adversely affects the rights or legitimate expectations of any person 

must be procedurally fair and that those affected must be given reasonable 

opportunity to make representations.  

 

5.1.55 Section 3(2)(b) states that in order to give effect to just administrative action, an 

administrator may give a person affected an opportunity to present and dispute 

information and arguments;  In this instance, the COJ decided to initiate the process 

of service disconnection, despite the fact that Mr Nyathela/SARA had approached 

them on numerous occasions to dispute and query the bill, which had remained 

unresolved for a long time, such action does not accord with the standard set by 

section 3(2)(b) of this Act.   

 
The Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 

 
Chapter 8 section 74(2) of the Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 states that a tariff 

policy must reflect at least one of the following principles, namely that-  

(a) ………………………………. 

(b) the amount individual users pay for services should generally be in proportion 

to their use of that service;   

(c)  ……………………………….. 

(d) ………………………………… 

(e) ………………………………….. 

(f) …………………………………….  

(g) Provision may be made for the promotion of local economic development 

through special tariffs for categories of commercial and industrial users. 

(h) …………………………………. 

(i) ...………………………………  
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5.1.56 The above provisions place the responsibility on the COJ to ensure that the 

Complainant/SARA should continuously be billed per usage of services provided by 

the municipality and not just on estimates, if there has to be estimations then those 

estimations should not exceed the prescribed period. 

 

5.1.57 The Complainant has also indicated that SARA is a non-profit making organisation 

and therefore had to be billed accordingly, that a special tariff should be applicable 

for his account.  The COJ has continuously billed the Complainant as a business, 

irrespective of the fact that the Complainant had taken all the steps to bring this fact 

to their attention. 

   

5.1.58 Chapter 9 of the Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000 dealing with credit control and 

debt collection, specifically section 95, relating to customer care and management; 

states that in relation to the levying of rates and other taxes by a municipality and 

the charging of fees for municipal services, a municipality must within its financial 

and administrative capacity.  

 

(a) ……………………………………….. 

 

(b) ……………………………………….. 

 

(c)  take reasonable steps that the users of services are informed of the costs 

involved in the service provision, the reasons for the payment of service fees, 

and the manner in which monies raised from the service is utilised; 

             (d) ………………………………………          

 

5.1.59 The above provision indicates that the COJ had to ensure that, where the 

consumption of services had to be measured, the consumption by the Complainant 

is measured through accurate and verifiable metering systems. 
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5.1.60 The COJ was also required to provide the Complainant with accurate accounts that 

indicated the basis for calculating the monies due.  COJ indicated that they have 

been sending monthly accounts to the Complainant/SARA but not adjusting the 

account accordingly because they were continuously estimating his account. 

 

5.1.61 The Complainant, indicated that he has been disputing the accuracy of the account 

since 2005, that he could not understand why the COJ was claiming money whereas 

they could not produce proof of their claim.  According to the above subsection, the 

COJ has a duty to inform the Complainant of the costs involved in the service 

provision, the reasons for the payment of service fees, and the manner in which 

monies were raised from the service utilised.  In this regard, the COJ has not been 

complying with its own legal prescripts. 

 

City of Johannesburg Water Services By-Laws  

 

5.1.62 The COJ Water services By-Laws published under notice number 835 in Gauteng 

Provincial Gazette extraordinary number 179 dated 21 May 2004 and as amended 

by Notice 1455 in Provincial Gazette number 162 dated 20 June 2008.   

 

5.1.63 Clause 8(3) states that the Council may estimate the quantity of water services 

provided in respect of a period or periods within the interval between successive 

measurements which may not be more than 180 days apart, and may render an 

account to a consumer for the services so estimated, which estimate must, for the 

purpose of these By-laws, be regarded as accurate measurement until the contrary 

is provided. 

 
5.1.64 The above provision states that the COJ may estimate the quantity of water services 

provided to their client but may not continuously estimate for more than 180 days.  
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5.1.65 In this case, the COJ estimated the Complainant’s water services account for 

periods exceeding 180 days from the periods 2005 to 2010 in contravention of its 

own water services By-laws policy.   

 
 

Greater Johannesburg Metropolitan Council Standardisation of electricity By-

laws adopted in terms of Section 101 of the Local Government Ordinance, 

1993  

 
5.1.66 The Greater Johannesburg Metropolitan Council adopted a uniform set of Electricity 

By-laws for the entire Metropolitan area served by Metropolitan Electricity. Areas 

serviced by Eskom are not subject to these By-laws but to that organisation’s rules 

and provision of electricity supply.  

 

5.1.67 Clause 7 of the Greater Johannesburg Metropolitan Council provides that when it 

appears that a consumer has not been charged or incorrectly charged for electricity 

due to the application of incorrect charge or on any other grounds either than 

inaccuracy of a meter, the Council shall conduct such investigations, enquiries and 

tests as it deems necessary and shall, if satisfied that the consumer should have 

been charged or has been incorrectly charged, adjust the account accordingly: 

Provided that no such adjustments shall be made in respect of a period in excess 

of six months prior to the date on which the incorrect charge was observed or the 

Council was notified of such incorrect charge by the consumer. Where such 

consumer is found to have been correctly charged, the consumer shall be charged 

the cost of conducting such investigations, enquiries and tests. 

 
5.1.68 The above provision stipulates that the Council shall conduct investigations as it 

deems necessary and shall, if satisfied that the consumer should have been 

charged or has been incorrectly charged, adjust the account accordingly but such 

adjustments shall not be made in respect of a period in excess of six months prior 

to the date on which the incorrect charge was observed. 
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5.1.69 In this case, the Complainant lodged a complaint of irregular billing with the COJ 

regarding being charged on estimates and as a business entity whereas SARA is a 

registered NPO. Therefore the COJ should investigate the query submitted by the 

Complainant and if satisfied that the Complainant should have been charged or has 

been incorrectly charged, adjust the account accordingly.     

 

5.1.70 Joseph and Others v City of Johannesburg and others; 2010 (3) BCLR 212 
(CC). 

 
On the question as to whether a Municipality can discontinue and or terminate    

services without giving prior notice, the Constitutional Court held that: 

 

“City Power must afford the applicants pre termination notice. For the notice to be 

“adequate” it must contain all relevant information, including the date and time of 

the proposed disconnection, and the place at which the affected parties can 

challenge the basis of the proposed disconnection. Moreover, it must afford the 

affected applicants sufficient time to make any necessary enquiries and 

investigations, to seek legal advice and to organize themselves collectively if they 

so wish…”   

 

5.1.71 This implies that affected parties like SARA, should, besides being given reasonable 

notice before the disconnection of services, be provided with all relevant information 

that would be of assistance in understanding the purpose of the disconnections 

including accurate calculations of the monies due by SARA,  which formed the basis 

of the dispute. 
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Conclusion  

 

5.1.72 The Complainant / SARA has continuously disputed the accuracy of the account 

and even when the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman provided their report at the 

conclusion of their investigation, he continued to dispute same because the basis of 

his complaint had not been addressed i.e. that the billing was irregular.  

 

5.1.73 The dispute arose in 2005 and was brought to the attention of all Executive Mayors 

from the terms of the Councillors Amos Masondo and Parks Tau and to date the 

complaint remains unresolved.  

 

5.1.74 The Office of the Joburg Ombudsman has investigated and produced a report 

stating that the charges that the Complainant was complaining about had been 

corrected but, according to Mr Nyathela, that was not the case because the charges 

that were the cause of his complaint in 2005 have not been considered when arriving 

at this conclusion. 

   

5.1.75 The COJ initially informed the Public Protector that they cannot retrieve data beyond 

the period December 2009 because they have migrated from the old IT Venus billing 

system to the new integrated SAP system. The SARA billing account has been the 

subject of the dispute since 2005 when the Complainant raised his objection with 

the statement received from COJ.  Furthermore, the Complainant was always 

adamant that the objection to the statement of account and request for review 

thereof should date back to 2005.   

 

5.1.76 In addition, the Complainant would not have sought the intervention of the Office of 

the  Joburg Ombudsman had he considered the matter to be resolved.  The dispute 

remains a bone of contention because there are still charges for the period that the 

COJ has not taken into account in reviewing the Complainant’s account on the basis 
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that it would be too costly to retrieve this data from the old system.  In so doing, COJ 

has conceded to the fact that there is information that was omitted in the 

recalculation of the Complainant’s indebtedness for services provided which may 

have an impact on the Complainant’s account. Notably, the reconsideration of the 

Complainant’s account at the insistence of the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman 

resulted in a favourable adjustment of the Complainant’s account, therefore, a 

reasonable inference can be drawn that further probe into this matter, including the 

period omitted in the recalculation may identify further incongruities.    

 

5.1.77 Nonetheless, the Public Protector has not been placed in a position to determine 

whether or not the adjustment of the Complainant’s account has conclusively 

remedied the Complainant’s discontent and is therefore inclined to conclude that the 

COJ has failed to dispense with its obligations in terms of the Constitution and 

applicable legal prescripts required in order to arrive at an accurate determination. 

  

5.1.78 The COJ decided to initiate the process of service disconnection, despite the fact 

that the Complainant had approached them on numerous occasions to dispute and 

query the bill.  COJ has failed to inform the Complainant of the costs involved in the 

provision of services.  They have continuously failed to provide reasons for the bills 

that they are sending him on a monthly basis and associated service fees contained 

therein.  

 

 
5.2 Whether, by reporting the complaint to and seeking the intermediation of the 

Office of the Joburg Ombudsman, was beneficial towards the resolution of the 

complaint. 

 

Common Cause Issues 
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5.2.1 The Municipal Manager of the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality, after 

approval by council, in terms of section 13a of the Local Government: Municipal 

Systems Act, 2000 (Act no 32 of 2000) published the establishment of the Office of 

the Ombudsman By Laws and this was in response to the Gauteng Development 

Strategy 2040 goals of creating a responsive, accountable, efficient and productive 

COJ.  The purpose of the establishment of the Office of the Ombudsman (Joburg 

Ombudsman) is to accelerate service delivery and promote Human Rights.  

 

5.2.2 Some of the objectives of the Office of the Ombudsman are to ensure that all 

complaints relating to alleged acts of maladministration or where members of the 

public are alleged to have suffered an injustice as a result of such maladministration 

are investigated and dealt with in a proper manner.  

 

5.2.3 The Office of the Joburg Ombudsman investigates complaints from members of the 

public who feel that they have been treated unfairly by the COJ, its departments, 

municipal owned entities or employees.  

    

5.2.4 The Complainant approached the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman seeking redress 

in resolving his long outstanding billing complaint against the COJ. An investigation 

was undertaken by the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman and a report dated 20 

December 2018, was subsequently issued.  

 
 

Issues in Dispute 

 

5.2.5 The Complainant disputed the manner in which the investigation was conducted and 

the outcome of the investigation as contained in the Office of the Joburg 

Ombudsman’s report.  The Complainant contended that certain issues were not 

taken into consideration during the investigation even though they were the source 

of the complaint. 
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5.2.6 According to the Complainant, the report from the Joburg Ombudsman indicated 

that there was evidence that his account was billed as a business; that he did not 

apply to the COJ to be considered and charged as a non- profit organisation even 

though he did submit his application. Unfortunately, the Complainant could not 

provide documentary proof of the initial submission. 

 
5.2.7 According to the Complainant, the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman did not query 

the issue of exorbitant interest that was charged over a short period and merely 

accepted the response received from the COJ without questioning its veracity. The 

Complainant further averred that the Joburg Ombudsman also failed to consider the 

fact that the COJ was demanding payment for services that they (COJ) could not 

accurately prove were provided to SARA. 

 

5.2.8 According to the Complainant, the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman did not assist 

him effectively because they only looked at the complaint superficially without 

delving into the underlying cause.      

                      

Application of the relevant legal prescripts 

 

The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996  
 

 
 

5.2.9 The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996,   Chapter 7, dealing with 

Local Government with specific reference to: 

 

Section 152 (1) lists the Objects of Local Government as 

 

(a) To provide democratic and accountable government for local communities; 
 

(b) To ensure the provision of services to communities in a sustainable manner; 
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(c) ………………………..…. 

(d) …………………………… 

 
(e) …………………………… 

 

5.2.10 The above provisions dictate that the COJ needs to ensure that members of its 

community are treated with respect, dignity and the municipality has to be seen as 

being representative of the will of its community members.  In carrying out its 

constitutional duty to provide services to its community, the COJ Municipal Council 

established the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman with its purpose being a neutral 

facilitator to provide confidential and impartial assistance in resolving grievances 

and complaints lodged with it against the COJ.   

 

 
Local Government Municipal Systems Act 32, of 2000 

 
5.2.11 The Local Government Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 is the National Legislation 

that establishes municipalities as required by the Constitution. Section 8 which deals 

with General empowerment states that: 

 

(1) A municipality has all the functions and powers conferred by or assigned to it in 

terms of the Constitution, and must exercise them subject to Chapter 5 of the 

Municipal Structures Act. 

 

(2) A municipality has the right to do anything reasonably necessary for, or 

incidental to, the effective performance of its functions and the exercise of its 

powers.       

 

5.2.12 Section 13(a) of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act No 32 of 2000,  deals 

with the establishment of the Office of the Ombudsman By-Laws for the City of 
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Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality, as published by the Municipal Manager of 

the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality and approved by its Council.  

 

5.2.13 In practice, the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman must investigate any alleged act 

or omission or any attempt by an employee serving in the municipality which 

contravenes certain items, codes and provisions of section 8 of the Municipal 

Systems Act. These pertain to rates and services tariffs, the provision of services, 

regulations regarding municipal services, the municipal entities, their duties, 

responsibilities as well as governance.  

 
5.2.14 The Office of the Joburg Ombudsman therefore has a duty to resolve all complaints 

received against the COJ and all its business entities in an unbiased manner. It is 

therefore expected of the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman to thoroughly scrutinise 

all complaints and allegations brought to it, without being selective on what issues 

to look at, what is paramount is that the said issues must be covered by section 8 

of the Municipal Systems Act.  

 
 

Conclusion  

 
5.2.15 The Office of the Joburg Ombudsman has a duty to dissect a complaint lodged and 

thereby get to the root cause of the issues complained about. In this case, even after 

the Complainant advised that the issue he was complaining about has been ongoing 

without any interruption, the said Ombudsman could not resolve it as per their 

mandate. 

 

5.2.16 The fact that the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman just accepted the COJ’s version 

without delving into the cause of the original complaint as submitted by the 

Complainant is not in accord with the mandate of that office.  It cannot be said that 

the complaint was investigated painstakingly to the best of the office’s ability 

because the Complainant was still aggrieved by the omission of billing from 2005 
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and consequent interest incurred which resulted in the investigation by the Joburg 

Ombudsman being incomplete.   

 
5.2.17 The Office of the Joburg Ombudsman did not interrogate the response by the COJ 

that monies were due by SARA for the period in question.  The COJ does not have 

a record whether documentary or otherwise, that could substantiate its claim but 

was still insisting that payment was due.  The Office of the Joburg Ombudsman 

acted as a conduit of information between the COJ’s Revenue department and the 

Complainant and did not act as a facilitator towards the resolution of the complaint.  

 

5.3 Whether the COJ’s undue delay to submit SARA’s registration as a non-profit 

organisation to COJ’s Revenue Shared Services Centre (RSSC) had an impact 

on the billing of his account and thus prejudiced SARA. 

 

Common Cause Issues 

 

5.3.1 The Complainant, (Mr Nyathela/SARA) is the account holder of City of 

Johannesburg municipal account number 504023286 for property situated at 53 

Henry Khumalo Street, Newtown, Johannesburg.  

 

5.3.2    The Complainant has been in occupation of the property since 2005. 

 

5.3.3 The said property is not for residential purposes and lies within the prime business 

location of the COJ, Newtown suburb.   

 

5.3.4 A non-profit organisation should, after registering with the National Department of 

Social Development, submit proof of registration to the municipality in order to be 

considered and exempted from being billed as an ordinary organisation for profit.  
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Issues in Dispute 

 

5.3.5 The Complainant has always maintained that he had initially submitted his proof of 

SARA’s registration as a non-profit organization with the Department of Social 

Development, to the COJ and that it was around January 2005.  Unfortunately, he 

no longer has the documentary evidence to substantiate his assertion.  He further 

stated that the COJ had failed to submit the documents to the RSSC and/or lost 

them in the process. Further, that he had followed up on the status of his submission 

on numerous occasions but the COJ had not responded to his correspondence.   

   

5.3.6 The Complainant further stated that from the year 2018, there was now email 

correspondence indicating that the documents had been submitted but 

unfortunately he had also lost copies of the second submission.  The Complainant 

also contended that COJ was banking on the loss of such submissions and therefore 

the denial that he did inform them that SARA had to be billed as a non-profit 

organisation when he registered same as a trust in 2005 or soon thereafter.  

 

5.3.7 The Public Protector is in possession of a copy of an email dated 14 August 2018 

that was sent to Mr Zwelibanzi Ncombo, an employee of the COJ’s Social 

Development Department –NGO Unit whose duties included the capturing of data 

and placing it in the COJ’s database. He confirmed the hand delivery of SARA’s 

submission to be considered as an NPO.  A follow up to the submission was sent 

as per email to Mr Ncombo on 13 November 2018, 15 January 2019 and 15 April 

2019, respectively.  

 

5.3.8 A response from Mr Ncombo was only then received on the 16 April 2019, stating 

that the request (documents) had been submitted to the Rates and Taxes 

department within the COJ.  He did not indicate on which date he submitted the said 

documents to the department.    
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5.3.9 On the 01 July 2021, the Complainant informed the Public Protector that the 

submission was still to be considered and that he had not heard from the COJ- 

Social Development Department.  

 
 

Response to the Notice in terms of the provisions of Section 7(9)(a) of the 

Public Protector Act, 1994 

     

5.3.10 In his response letter dated 26 January 2022, Mr Brink stated that there was no 

reference number on SAP/CRM indicating that the Complainant requested a change 

of tariff. In essence the Complainant failed to follow RSSC processes and its 

escalation processes as he only sent emails to COJ staff, Mr Zwelibanzi Ncombo 

(Mr Ncombo) and Mr Veli Hlophe (Mr Hlophe) on 08 March 2019. 

 

5.3.11 Mr Brink further stated that the Complainant failed to follow the process as there 

was no reference number created in relation to the change of tariff nor change of 

property category. That it is a prerequisite that all residents must first log and follow 

the COJ’s escalation process in this regard. 

 
5.3.12 In a Section 7(9) discussion meeting held between the COJ and the Complainant 

on 09 February 2022, Mr Ncombo indicated that he did receive documents from the 

Complainant but was under the impression that they were meant for the COJ to 

include SARA in the COJ’s database since they were registered as a non-profit 

organisation, he only realised later that the submission was for the COJ to recognise 

and ensure that SARA is not billed as a business but that it benefits from services 

meant for non–profit entities.   

 
5.3.13 Mr Ncombo further indicated that he submitted the Complainant’s registration 

documents to Mr Hlophe on the 28 February 2019, in order for him to commence 

with the registration of SARA to benefit as a non-profit entity.  
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5.3.14 Notwithstanding the above argument by Mr Brink, that the Complainant failed to 

follow the process as there was no reference number created in relation to the 

change of tariff nor change of property category, the fundamental and most 

important factor is that the Complainant did submit his documents to one of the 

COJ’s Business Units which should have forwarded it to the relevant business unit 

for processing and further engagement with the Complainant.   

 
5.3.15 It is worth noting that the Complainant went to the offices of the COJ on 14 August 

2018 to physically hand deliver the application with required supporting documents 

for SARA to be billed as an NPO.    

 
5.3.16 The Public Protector is in possession of email communication from the Complainant 

to Mr Ncombo dated 14 August 2018 wherein it is stated “Dear Mr Ncombo, thanks 

for receiving SARA’s application with the required documents this morning 

requesting the Department of Social Development-COJ for SARA to be billed 

(Water, Electricity and Rates) not as a business entity profit making training 

organization”     

 

5.3.17 On 25 March 2022, email communication was received from Mr Veli Hlophe, the  

Deputy Director Policy and Revenue Enhancement, Property Branch, Group 

Finance for the COJ, with two attachments: Confirmation of Public Benefit rates 

Rebates Qualification and South African Roadies Trust Report. 

 

5.3.18  The email stated “My sincere apology that delay in finalising your assessment of 

financials through the affordability model. 

 

The application for SA Roadies Trust is approved. Kindly read the conditions as 

provided in the recommendation of the report. The next communication that will 

come from me will be to inform you when your account would have been flagged to 

charge at the public benefit tariff.  
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Kindly note that the next General Valuation for the City will be implemented on 

the 1st of July 2023. 

 

5.3.19 In addition in the same email, Mr Hlophe informed the Public Protector in a letter 

dated 18 March 2022 that “The Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004 (MPRA) as 

amended in 2015 requires that the City of Johannesburg may in terms of criteria set 

out in its rates policy exempt a specific category of owners of properties, or the 

owners of a specific category of properties, from payment of a rate levied on their 

property; or grant to a specific category of owners of properties, or to the owners of 

a specific category of properties, a rebate on or a reduction in the rates payable in 

respect of their properties.   

 

Public Benefit Organisation 
 

Property in this category shall be rated according to the prevailing nationally 
promulgated rates ratio based on usage of property subject to: 

 
(i)   The Public benefit organisation applying to the City to be recognised as such; 

 
(ii) The Public benefit organisation providing the City with 3 year audited financial 

statements and proving to the City that it is not in a financial position to pay the 
full rates’. A public benefit organisation is required to provide a specified public 
benefit service as set out in terms of Section 30 of the Income Tax Act.  

 
                 Within the City of Johannesburg there are organizations that have taken up the 

responsibility of taking care of the elderly people, people with disability, abused 
women and children and all other people that have been impacted by the social 
ills in different societies within the City. This category also includes all the 
NGO’s/PBO that takes care of abandon animals and also provide medical 
treatment and hospitalization injured animals. All these organizations are 
required by law to register with the National Department of Social development 
and be recognized officially as providers of these services to the community.  

 
These organizations are required to provide a specified public benefit service 
as set out in terms of Section 30 of the Income Tax Act and be exempted as 
such from paying tax.  
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In terms of the Rates Policy these organizations are categorized under the 
category of ownership as Public Benefit Organization (PBO). They are charged 
at quarter of a residential tariff. 

 
In terms of the City’s processes PBOs are required to apply to the Social 
Benefits Unit within Social Development to be recognized as Public Benefits 
Organization.  Once they have applied and submitted all relevant documentation 
that confirms their status they will be assessed to ascertain whether they meet 
the City’s Social Development requirements or not. Once all the initial processes 
of assessment have been completed by Social Benefit Unit within Community 
Development, the letter of recommendation for PBO applicants will be 
forwarded to the Property Branch for further assessment as required by the 
Rates Policy.  The Property Branch upon assessment will either approve or 
reject the application based on the affordability assessment that will be 
conducted per applicant. Each applicant will be assessed based on each 
individual applicant’s merit.   

 
In terms of the Rates Policy the Public Benefit Organizations are required to 
submit three year audited financial statements for an affordability assessment 
to be performed. In terms of the Rates Policy these organizations are 
categorized under the category of ownership as Public Benefit Organization 
(PBO). They are charged at quarter of a residential tariff. 

 
In terms of the Rates Policy the Public Benefit Organizations are required to 
submit three year audited financial statements for an affordability assessment 
to be performed.  

 
The City of Johannesburg made a policy change with regards to PBOs in that 
they will no longer be viewed as a category of property but rather as a category 
of ownership. This change therefore requires a change in process.  The change 
in process therefore necessitates the City to conduct an audit on all properties 
that are currently flagged to bill as Public Benefit Organisation (PBO).  This 
process will be undertaken to verify that all the NGO/NPO’s that are receiving 
the benefit have supplied the City with all the required documents that make 
them qualify to be rated as PBOs. In preparation for this audit process, the City 
will request the NGO/NPO’s to submit three year audited financial statements 
as stated in the Rates Policy. This audit will be repeated every year that a new 
Valuation Roll is implemented.  The next submission of the Financial Information 
for affordability assessment will be expected in or around 2023. The audit will 
be done in the year of every new General Valuation Roll that is produced.  

 
In terms of the Rates Policy the Public Benefit Organisations are required to 
submit three year audited financial statements for affordability assessment. An 
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affordability assessment will be performed and takes into account the following 
key ratios: 

 
Liquidity Ratio: this ratio is used to measure the PBOs ability to pay off current 
debt obligations without raising external capital.  Three common ratios are used 
in this regard: 

 
Current Ratio: (current norm is 2:1). A current ratio of 1.0 or greater indicates 
that the PBO is well positioned to cover its current or short term liabilities. 
(Formula: Current Assets/ Current Liabilities) 

 
Acid Test Ratio: this ratio is to measures how well a PBO can meet its short-
term obligations with its most liquid assets. (Formula: Acid Ratio = (Cash & Cash 
Equivalents + Short-Term Investments + Accounts Receivable) ÷ Current 
Liabilities)). 

 
Cash Ratio: is another measurement of a PBOs liquidity and their ability to meet 
their short-term obligations. This ratio is generally a more conservative look at 
a PBOs ability to cover its liabilities than many other liquidity ratios because 
other assets, including accounts receivable, are left out of the equation. A ratio 
above 1.0 is indicates that the PBO can easily pay off debts 

 
Salary Costs as a percentage of total expenditure: These costs should not be in 
excess of 35% of total expenses. Disregard non-cash flow expenses.  

 
Solvency ratio: measures whether the PBOs cash flow is sufficient to meet its 
short and long term liabilities. The following solvency ratio will be assessed: 

 
Debt Ratio is calculated as follows: total debt/ total assets. The higher the ratio, 
higher the leverage and the higher the financial risk on account of heavy debt 
obligation. 

 
Key Assumptions when calculation the ratios: 

 
All the donations (cash and/or in-kind) must be considered. 

 
 

The table below depicts the ratio that will be used as outlined above: 
 

Ratio Acceptable 
Norms 

Indicative of PBO Affordability 
Challenges 

Current Ratio 2:1 Less than 1 

Acid Test Ratio 1:1 Less than 1 

Cash Ratio 1 Less than 1 
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Salary Costs as percentage 
of total expenses 

Less than 35% Salary costs must be maintained at 
less than 35% 

Debt Ratio Greater than 1 Less than 1 

 

  The list above is not exhaustive. 
 

In addition, strict financial governance must be observed by the PBO and 
consideration of the signed Audit Report will be taken into account. Where the 
Audit Report highlights possible weakness in the financial governance, the PBO 
rebate will not be granted. The PBO will then be allowed to re-apply at a later 
stage once the financial governance issues/ weaknesses have been addressed. 
 
Communication between Property Branch and Social development. 

 
The first email from Social development sent to me regarding the application 
from Social Development was received in March 2021. I must highlight during 
that period when I received the request to consider the application the Policy 
team was busy with the process of public consultation for the Rates Policy and 
the preparation of the budget for the insuring financial year. The response was 
sent back requesting three audited financial statement. The information was 
received from SA Roadies as per the attached emails. 

 
Policy section between the month of March and May 2021 were busy with the 
finalization of the Rates Policy, tariff determination and the submission of the 
final budget proposal for Council approval by end May 2021. 

 
I must confirm that by July 2021 there were many recommendation letters that 
were submitted by Social Development that were supposed to be considered by 
Property Branch to go through the affordability exercise. I must also state that 
from July until September it is a very hectic time for the whole department 
regarding audit process by Auditor General. The process only slowdown in 
November when the auditor General release his final audit finding on the City. 
In the mist of all the other work the Property Branch manage to consider 
applications for pensioner rebate, heritage high density, from business to 
residential and public benefit organization.  The affordability exercise for the SA 
Roadies was completed in February but could not be finalize because the letter 
of recommendation from Social Development was misplaced. The business rule 
for this process of assessment is that once the affordability report is completed 
and the public benefit is approved the effective date of the reduced rates is from 
the date indicated in the letter for Social Development. In the case of SA 
Roadies recommendation letter from Social Development was received last 
week.  Once the report is signed an email communicating the outcome and the 
report will be sent to SA Roadies next week. 
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Conclusion. 
 

I must acknowledge that the application process for all the rebates in the Rates 
Policy must be handled with promptness that it deserve.  

 
 

5.3.20 The above is an indication and confirmation of the delay by the COJ in processing 

SARA’s application and qualification to receive benefits in terms of the COJ’s tariffs 

for Non Profit Organisations. 

    

 

Application of the relevant legal prescripts 
 
 

The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996  
 

5.3.21     Chapter 2, dealing with Just Administrative Action with specific reference to: 

Section 33 states that: 

                       

(1)  Everyone has the right to just administrative action that is lawful, reasonable   

and procedurally fair; 

 

(2)  Everyone whose rights have been adversely affected by administrative action 

has the right to be given written reasons. 

 
(3)    National Legislation must be enacted to give effect to these rights, and       

must-   
 

(a) …………………………………. 

(b) …………………………………. 

(c)   promote an efficient administration. 

 

5.3.22 The above provisions enjoin the COJ to exercise its constitutional duty and to ensure 

that any person or organisation is treated fairly in the day to day interactions with 

the various business units within the COJ. This would entail the fair treatment and 
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processing of all business transactions between itself and its customers, including 

the Complainant /SARA.  

 

5.3.23 The fair treatment encompasses the proper handling and processing of all 

documentation that has been submitted to the COJ towards the fulfilment or 

accomplishment of a Mandate or a need by the COJ customer, including the 

Complainant/SARA. 

   

5.3.24 Chapter 7, dealing with Local Government with specific reference to Section 152 

(1) lists the Objects of Local Government as: 

 

(f)  ………………………………………… 

(g) To ensure the provision of services to communities in a sustainable manner; 

(h) To promote social and economic development 

(i) …………………………………………. 

(j) To encourage the involvement of communities and community organisations in 

the matters of local government. 

 

5.3.25 According to the above provisions, the COJ has a duty to ensure that members of 

the community within its jurisdiction are provided with services in a manner that 

would be compassionate to their continued co-existence.  

 

5.3.26 The provisions further emphasise that the COJ has to promote social and economic 

development of every member or organisation within its jurisdiction; thus ensuring 

that there is subsistence to the livelihood of the members of the community.  In this 

instance, COJ is enjoined to ensure that SARA’s submission to be considered as a 

Non-Profit Organisation (NPO) is prioritised because as an NPO, its mandate is to 

assist members of the community with skills development, which is a requirement 

for it to be considered as an NPO.  This in turn will be in the furtherance of assisting 
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and promoting its objectives towards the social and economic development of its 

community members and organisations. 

 
5.3.27 In addition, the above provisions necessitate that the COJ and its Social 

Development Department encourage the participation of the public and community 

organisations in the matters of local government and by excluding their participation, 

there is a failure to carry out its objective.    

 

Local Government Municipal Systems Act 32, of 2000  
 

5.3.28 The Local Government Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 is the National Legislation 

that establishes municipalities as required by the Constitution. Section 73(1)(a) 

states that “the municipality must give effect to the provisions of the Constitution, 

and:  

(a) Give priority to the basic needs of the local community. 

 

(b) Promote development of the community. 

 

(c) Ensure that all members of the local community have access to at least the 

minimum level of basic municipal services. 

 

5.3.29 The above provisions, indicate the duty placed on the COJ to treat its customers in 

a fair manner, in this case, non-profit organisations. The COJ should endeavour to 

ensure that its relationships with non-profit organisations (NPOs) is strengthened 

because then it will be in a position to improve services to its poor and vulnerable 

residents. 

 

5.3.30 Section 96 of the Local Government Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 further 

permits a Municipality to “collect all money that is due and payable to it, subject to 



                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

Page 68 of 80 

 

this Act and any other applicable legislation”. The Act also recognises service 

disconnection as one of the legitimate methods of collection of revenue. However, 

section 4(3) states “a Municipality must, in the exercise of its executive and 

legislative authority, respect the rights of citizens and those of other persons 

protected by the bill of rights”. This means that the Municipality is still obliged to 

adhere to due process before any service termination can be effected.   

 
5.3.31 With regard to customer service standard which Municipalities are required to 

adhere to, section 95 titled “Customer Care and Management” regulates the 

customer service relationship between the Municipality and consumers of 

services. It provides that “a Municipality must, inter alia:  

 
(a) Establish a sound customer management system that aims to create positive 

and reciprocal relationship between persons liable for these payments and the 

municipality, and where applicable, a service provider; 

 

(b) …………………….. 

 

(c) Where the consumption of services has to be measured, take reasonable 

steps to ensure that the consumption by individual users of services is 

measured through accurate and verifiable metering systems. 

 

(d) Ensure that persons liable for payments receive regular and accurate accounts 

that indicate the basis for calculating the amounts due; 

 
(e) Provide accessible mechanisms for those persons to query or verify accounts 

and metered consumption, and appeal procedures which allow such persons to 

receive prompt redress for inaccurate accounts; 

 



                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

Page 69 of 80 

 

5.3.32 In addition to the customer service provision, Municipalities are obliged in section 6 

(2)(e) to give members of the local community full and accurate information about 

the level and standard of municipal services they are entitled to receive. 

    

Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 

 

5.3.33     In terms of Section 64:  
 
 

(1) The accounting officer of a Municipality is responsible for the management of 

revenue of the Municipality. 

 

(2) The accounting officer must for the purposes of subsection (1) take all   

reasonable steps to ensure- 

 
(a) That the Municipality has effective revenue collection systems consistent 

with section 95 of the Municipal Systems Act and the Municipality’s credit 

control and debt collection policy; 

 

(b) That revenue due to the Municipality is calculated on a monthly basis; 

 

(c) That accounts for Municipal tax and charges for Municipal services are 

prepared on a monthly basis, or less often as may be prescribed where 

monthly accounts are uneconomical.     

 

               Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004 

 
5.3.34 This is a national law that regulates the power of a Municipality to value and rate 

immovable properties located within the boundaries of Municipalities. 

 
5.3.35 Revenue from property rates is then used to fund services that will benefit the 

community as a whole and not just individual households. These comprise of 

iPhone
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installing and maintaining streets, roads, sidewalks, lighting, storm drainage 

amenities; for building clinics, parks, recreational facilities and cemeteries. 

 
5.3.36 Section 3(1) states that the council of a Municipality must adopt a policy consistent 

with this Act on the levying of rates on rateable property in the Municipality. 

 

5.3.37      Section 3(3) further states that a rates policy must-   

 
(a) treat persons liable for rates equitably;  

 
(b) determine the criteria to be applied by the Municipality if it- 

 
 

(i)   levies different rates for different categories of properties; 
 

(ii) exempts a specific category of owners of properties, or the owners of a        

specific category of properties, from payment of a rate on their properties; 

(iii) grants to a specific category of owners of properties, or to the owners of a 

specific category of properties, a rebate on or a reduction in the rate payable 

in respect of their properties; 

               (c)………. 

(d)……………………. 

(e)  identify and quantify in terms of cost to the municipality and any benefit to the 

local community- 

(i)  exemptions, rebates and reductions 

(f) …… 

(g) take into account the effect of rates on organisations conducting specified public 

benefit activities and registered in terms of the Income Tax Act for ‘tax 

reductions because of those activities, in the case of property owned and used 

by such organisations for those activities; 

(h) ……………. 

 

(i) allow the municipality to promote local, social and economic development; 
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5.3.38 According to the above provisions, had the COJ adhered to the national legislation 

as required, the Complainant would have been in a better economic, financial and 

developmental standing because SARA would have reaped the benefits of 

qualifying for rebates, exemption and possibly a reduction in rates payable to the 

Municipality because of its status as an NPO. 

 

5.3.39 The above provisions further require of the state to ensure that an organisation like 

SARA is empowered, afforded an opportunity to practice or is given a chance to 

operate and thereby ultimately solidifying its purpose of training the disadvantaged 

youth. SARA as an organisation that has been established to train and produce 

skilled youth, is subject to laws governing non-profit organizations and the COJ is 

also duty bound to ensure that laws relating to non-profit organizations are duly 

implemented within its jurisdiction and to this end it is doubtful if the Municipality 

ensured that SARA exercised the right as per Section 22 of the South African 

Constitution.     

 
                 The Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008 
 

5.3.40 The Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008 is another important piece of legislation 

concerning the customer service standards which suppliers of services are expected 

to comply with. The Act grants consumers the right to demand quality service. 

Section 54(1) states that “the consumer has a right to:  

  

(a) The timely performance and completion of those services, timely notice of any 

unavoidable delay in the performance of the services. 

 

(b) The performance of the services in a manner and quality that persons are 

generally entitled to expect. 

 

iPhone
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5.3.41 It is submitted that under the Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008, Municipalities 

are expected to deliver efficient and quality service and that a failure to do so would 

be in contravention of this law. 

 

The City of Johannesburg Credit Control and Debt Collection Policy. 

 

5.3.42 Section 8(1) of its Credit Control and Debt Collection Policy, provides that the COJ 

will endeavour to provide:   

 

“8.1.1   accurate metering of consumption at fixed intervals with the minimum 

delay between service connections, first and subsequent billing. 

 

8.1.2  where no reading can be obtained, interim readings (estimations) will be 

charged. 

 

8.1.3   accurate up-to-date customer information. 

 

8.1.4   accurate monthly billing with the application.” 

 

5.3.43 Under the circumstances, the COJ has ignored laws governing its revenue collection 

systems and thereby contravening legislative and policy imperatives relating to 

revenue collection which are dealt with in the applicable law and related prescripts 

above, the SARA complaint demonstrates that the COJ did not conduct accurate 

meter readings, cannot justify the claim as required by law because it has failed to 

provide SARA with accurate information justifying the basis for payment for services 

it rendered. 
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Conclusion 

 

5.3.44 NPOs and community-based organisations are time-honoured agents in providing care 

to the vulnerable, enabling resilience in disadvantaged communities, and therefore, 

SARA’s submission should have been given the necessary priority in terms of speedy 

processing since it is one of the COJ’s objectives to promote the development of the 

community.    

 

5.3.45 Furthermore, SARA is dependent on government and private sector grants and 

donations for its existence which necessitates due consideration of its application to 

be registered as an NPO.  

  

5.3.46 The COJ has not adhered to its own prescripts in terms in that it failed to process 

SARA’s submission expeditiously as is common practice when a service provider 

interacts with a customer.  It is unfortunate that the Complainant has lost proof of all 

his submissions from the previous years and can only provide proof as per the 

recent email communication. The fact is that the COJ has continuously failed to 

communicate efficiently its actions or omitted to communicate same where it was 

necessary.  

 

5.3.47 It was only when the Complainant requested the intervention of the Public Protector 

that the COJ’s Social Development Department processed the application by SARA.    

 

5.3.48 The Public Protector is in possession of an email communication between the COJ’s 

Social Development Department which indicates that the Complainant did submit 

his documents to Mr Ncombo but according to the COJ, that does not mean that the 

application was actually received by them.   
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5.349 The investigation has established that SARA has suffered prejudice because the 

Office of the Joburg Ombudsman did not properly investigate the core of the 

complaint from the date on which the statement of account based on estimates was 

issued.  In addition, the undue delay by the COJ’s Social Services Department in 

processing the SARA submission has also had a negative effect on the conduct of 

the municipality. 

 

5.3.50 The failure by the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman to investigate the basis for the 

complaint, being the demand for payment whereas there was a lack of information 

to justify the claim was also prejudicial to Mr Nyathela/ SARA.    

 

6.     FINDINGS 

 

After careful examination of the evidence obtained during the investigation, and the 

regulatory framework determining the standard that should have been upheld by the 

COJ and Office of the Joburg Ombudsman, the Public Protector makes the following 

findings: 

  

6.1 Regarding whether the COJ irregularly billed SARA for water and electricity 

consumption based on estimates and failed to adjust the account.  

 

6.1.1 The allegation that the COJ irregularly billed SARA for water and electricity 

consumption based on estimates and failed to adjust the account is substantiated. 

 

6.1.2 Notably, the investigation by the Public Protector focused on the period that was 

excluded by COJ in its evaluation of the Complainant’ statement of account and 

consumption as per the report issued by the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman on 

the basis that the information relating to this period was inaccessible as a result of 

the old system being rendered obsolete and the retrieval of this evidence too costly.   
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6.1.3 The COJ had estimated the account previously and even though they informed the 

Office of the Joburg Ombudsman that they had reconciled the account, they had 

ignored the interest incurred as a result of the incorrect billing.   

 

6.1.4 The COJ provided a reconciled statement of account from the period December 

2009 until January 2019 and failed to furnish a statement of account from the date 

of occupation of the property as requested by the Complainant which was from June 

2005 thereby violating chapter 8 section 74(2)(a) the Municipal Systems Act 32 of 

2000 which clearly states that the amount individual users pay for services should 

generally be in proportion to their use of that service. 

 
 

6.1.5 The COJ initiated the process of service disconnection, despite the fact that Mr 

Nyathela/SARA had been disputing the bill received from them, an indication that it 

had violated section 33 of the constitution by carrying out disconnections in an 

unlawful manner.  Moreover, Section 3 of the Promotion of Administrative Justice 

Act (PAJA) states that an administrative action which materially and adversely 

affects the rights or legitimate expectations of any person must be procedurally fair 

and that those affected must be given reasonable opportunity to make 

representations.  

 
6.1.6 The conduct of COJ violated Section 33(1)(2),(3)(a)(b)(c) of the Constitution, 

Section 33(1)(a)(b)(i)(ii)(iii)(iv)(v) of PAJA, Section 74(2)(b)(g) and 95(c) of the MSA. 

 
 
6.1.7 Accordingly, the conduct of COJ in the circumstances constitutes improper conduct 

as envisaged in section 182(1)(a) of the Constitution and maladministration as 

envisaged in section 6(4)(a)(i) of the Public Protector Act. 
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6.2 Regarding whether, by reporting the complaint and seeking the intermediation 

of the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman, was beneficial towards the resolution 

of the complaint. 

 

6.2.1 The allegation that the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman failed to properly 

investigate the complaint, that they did not assist the Complainant/SARA effectively 

is substantiated. 

 

6.2.2 The COJ Municipal Council established the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman with 

its sole purpose being a neutral facilitator to provide confidential and impartial 

assistance in resolving grievances and complaints lodged with it against the COJ.  

 

6.2.3 The Office of the Joburg Ombudsman must investigate any alleged act or omission 

or any attempt by an employee serving in the municipality which contravenes 

provisions of section 8 of the Municipal Systems Act, the office has a duty to resolve 

all complaints received against the COJ and all its business entities in an unbiased 

manner, it must thoroughly scrutinise all complaints and allegations submitted 

without being selective on what issues to look at unless they are outside its Mandate. 

 

6.2.4 The office has to interrogate responses received from the COJ and must not just act 

as a conduit of information from the COJ business entities to Complainants. The 

office has a duty to not only receive information but to deal with the issues 

complained about, the Complainant indicated that he did inform the Office of the 

Joburg Ombudsman that he was not happy with the manner his account was being 

dealt with by the COJ, that the money that was demanded from him could not be 

justified at the time due to the COJ stating that in order to retrieve the information, 

they would have to pay for the retrieval but in turn they  expected the complainant 

to pay for services without  providing him with the justification for same.   
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6.2.5 Therefore the said office should have acted impartially by looking into the allegation 

made by the Complainant instead of accepting the COJ’s response at face value.  

 
6.2.6 Accordingly, the conduct of the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman in the 

circumstances constitutes improper conduct as envisaged in section 182(1)(a) of 

the Constitution and maladministration as envisaged in section 6(4)(a)(i) of the 

Public Protector Act. 

 
6.2.7 The conduct of the Office of the Joburg Ombudsman violated Section 152 (1)(a)(b) 

of the Constitution, Section 8(1)(2) and 13(a)  of the MSA.  

 
 

6.3 Regarding whether the COJ’s undue delay to submit SARA’s registration as a 

non-profit organisation to COJ’s Revenue Shared Services Centre (RSSC) had 

an impact on the billing of his account and thus prejudiced SARA. 

 

6.3.1 The allegation whether the COJ’s undue delay in submitting SARA’s registration as 

a non-profit organisation to COJ’s Revenue Shared Services Centre (RSSC) had 

an impact on the billing of his account and thus prejudiced SARA is substantiated. 

6.3.2 The COJ has a constitutional duty to ensure that any organization is treated fairly in 

the day to day interactions with its various business units; the fair treatment and 

processing of all business transactions between itself and its customers, including 

the Complainant /SARA. 

 

6.2.3 The COJ has to promote social and economic development of every organisation 

within its jurisdiction; it should ensure that SARA’s submission to be considered as 

a Non-Profit Organisation was processed expeditiously, thereby promoting its 

objectives towards social and economic development. In this regard it has failed to 

treat SARA, its customer in a fair manner, it should ensure that its relationships with 
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non-profit organizations is strengthened because then it will be in a position to 

improve services for its poor community members and organisations.  

6.3.4 SARA’s submission should have been processed speedily because it is one of the 

COJ’s objectives to promote the development of the community but evidence 

indicates that the submission was only processed recently. The COJ has indicated 

that the Complainant submitted the documents to Mr Ncombo who dealt with 

uploading information of non-profit organisations into the COJ’s database and did 

not deal directly with registration of non-profit organisations relating to rates and 

taxes, that this was dealt with by other officials within the COJ.  

 
6.3.5 He confirmed that he only realised that the submission received from the 

Complainant needed to be dealt with by the Rates and Taxes Department and only 

then did he forward the documents to the relevant department.    

 

6.3.6 The conduct of the COJ violated Section 22 of the Constitution, Section 

73(1)(a)(b)(c),96(4)(3) of the Local Government Municipal Systems Act, Section 

95(a)(c)(d)(e) of the Municipality`s Customer Care and Management, Section 

64(1)(2)(a)(b)(c) of the MFMA, Section 3(1),3(3)(a)(b)(i)(ii)(iii)(e)(i)(g)(i) of the 

Municipal Property Rates Act, Section 54(1)(a)(b) of the Consumer Protection Act 

and Section  8(1),8.1.1, 8.1.2,8.1.3 and 8.1.4 of the Credit Control and Debt 

Collection Policy. 

 

6.3.7 Accordingly, the conduct of COJ constitutes improper conduct as envisaged in 

section 182(1)(a) of the Constitution and maladministration as envisaged in section 

6(4)(a)(i) of the Public Protector Act.      
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7.     REMEDIAL ACTION 

 

7.1 The appropriate remedial action that I am taking in pursuit of section 182(1)(c) read 

together with Section 22, 33, 152(1) of the Constitution, Section 6(2)(e), 8, 13(a), 

43(3), 73(1) (a), 74(2), 95, 96 of the Local Government Municipal Systems Act, 

Section 64 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, Section 3(1), 3(3) of the 

Municipal Property Rates Act, Section 54 of the Consumer Protection Act, Section 

8(1) of the City of Johannesburg Credit Control and Debt collection policy, Clause 

8(3) of the City of Johannesburg Water Services By-Laws, Clause 7 of the Greater 

Johannesburg Metropolitan Council Standardization of electricity By-Laws, is the 

following: 

  

     The Acting City Manager must:-   

 

7.1.1 Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report reconcile and adjust 

SARA’s statement of account from date of occupation.    

 

7.1.2 Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that COJ staff is 

retrained in the following acts and prescripts: Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008, 

Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003, Local Government Municipal 

Systems Act 31 of 2000 and the Promotion of Administrative Justice Act of 2000.  

 
7.1.3 Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that there is 

customer care training to all staff including staff employed by the Office of the Joburg 

Ombudsman.  

 

7.1.4 Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that all business 

units within the COJ embark on an internal stakeholder training to prevent the 

continuous disagreements between the various business units. 
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7.1.5 Within thirty (30) working days after issuing of the report, ensure that steps are 

taken to redress the continuous estimation of consumer accounts. 

 
 

8.   MONITORING 

 

8.1 The Acting City Manager at the COJ must submit a signed implementation plan and 

a final closing report outlining the implementation of the remedial action referred to in 

paragraph 7 within thirty (30) working days from the date of this report.  

 

 
8.2 I wish to bring to your attention that in line with the Constitutional Court Judgement in 

the matter of Economic Freedom Fighters v Speaker of the national Assembly 

and other; Democratic Alliance v Speaker of the national Assembly and others 

[2016] ZACC 11, and in order to ensure the effectiveness of the Office of the Public 

Protector, the remedial actions prescribed in this Report are legally binding unless 

you obtain an Interim Interdict or Court Order directing otherwise.  

 

 

 

__________________________ 

ADV. BUSISIWE MKHWEBANE 

PUBLIC PROTECTOR OF THE  

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

DATE: __________________  

 

Assisted by:                       

Adv Stewart Baloyi  

Investigator: Gauteng Provincial Office 

29/04/2022


